=

2
s

811192

TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2,2001
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et al.
Page1 Page 3
1 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS i TIMOTHY L. GORDON, MD,, a witness herein,
2 CF CUYAHOGA COUNTY , OHIO 2 called for examination, as provided by the Ohio
3 e 3 Rules of Civit Procedure, belng by me first duly :
4 RAYMOND ZYWICA, et al,, 4 sworn, as hereinafter certified, was deposed and
5 Plaintlffs, 5 said as follows: ;
6 vs Case No. 419545 6 EXAMINATION OF TIMOTHY L. GORDON, MD.
7 SAFELITECLASS CORP., etal., 7 BY MR. MISHKIND:
8 Defendants. 8 Q. Would you please state your name for
9 9 the record.
lo SR 10 A. Timothy L Gordon.
11 DEPOSITION OF TIMOTHY L. GORDON, MD. n Q. Dr. Gordon, my name fs Howard
12 MONDAY, JULY 2,2001 12 Mishkind, |don't bellevel have had the
13 e 13 opportunity to take your deposition in the past,
14 Deposition of TIMOTHY L. GORDON, MD., a 14 although 1 know that you have given deposition
15 Witness herein, called by counsel on behalf of 15 testimony before. That's correct, k It not -
16 the Plaintiff for examination under the statute, B A Y=
" 17 taken before me, Vivian L. Gordon, a Reglstared 17 Q. - that you have given deposition
18 Diplomate Reporter and Notary Public in and for 18 testimony?
19 the State of Ohio, pursuant to lssuance of 19 A VYes
20 subpoena and agreement of counsel, at the 2D Q. And thatwe have not metin this
21 officesof Highland Musculo-Skeletal Associates, 21 formal setting of a deposition before?
22 Cleveland, Ohlo, commencing at 9:40 o'clock am. 22 A. Not that | recall.
23 onthe day and date above set forth. 23 Q. Falrenough.
24 24 Even though you have given your
25 25 deposition before, tet me give you a couple
Page 2 Page4 [
1 APPEARANCES: 1 ground rules. i
2 On behalf of the Plaintiffs 2 Today k a discovery depositlon. I'm )
3 kcker & Mishkind Co., LPA 3 going to be asking you some questlons. Make
4 HOWARD D. MISHKIND, ESQ. 4 sure before you start answering the question
5 660 Skylight Office Tower 5 that you understand my question before you
6 Cleveland, Ohlo 44113 6 venture an answer. Falr enough?
7 216-241-2600 7 A. Falr enough.
8 8 M not intending to trick you, |
9 On behalf of the Defendants 9 assure you on the record. | want to understand
10 Law Offices of JanA. Saurman 10 the basis for the opinions and a little bit of
11 MICHAEL W, SLATER, ESQ. 11 Information about you.
12 14650 Detroit Avenue 2 A, All right.
13 Cleveland, Ohlo 44107-4210 13 Q. Now, itis my understanding that you
14 216-228-7259 14 have personal counsel, Pat McLaughlin; trug?
15 15 A.  Correct. Hels our corporate
16 16 counsel.
17 17 Q. | hadissued a subpoena to you to
s 0 7Tt 18 produce five categories of documents and that
19 19 subpoena was recelved by your office; true?
20 20 A VYes.
2 2 Q. | have recelved a letter and had a
22 22 conversation with Mr. McLaughlin, 1 believe you
23 23 have the orlglnat or a copy of the letter that
24 24 was faxed to me on Frlday - ft looks fike you
25 25 may have the original of the fetter -- where

1 (Pages 110 4)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GQRDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2, 2001

NN it [EN — -
RRBNNRNB e r RS0~ rwN -

Page 5

Mr. McLaughlin is, essentlally, on your behalf
objecting to the production of those documents
and indicating that while you will answer
questions today, you are not produclngany of
the documents that | have requested. k that a
fair summary?

A Essentially he hes responded to the
issues of the subpoena, and my understanding s
that that's correct, we won't be providing any
of the 1099 forms.

Q. Haveyou personally -- notyour
partner, butyou personally - ever had

OCoONOOIT WN =

Page 7

A, Notthat I'm aware of.

Q. Justso I don't have to spenda lot
of time on the issues, you have recelved the
subpoena and you know what | have asked you to
brting; true? i

A Alll can respondto that is that Is
something my corporate attorney would really
handle.

Q. That wasnt my question. You have
recelved the subpoena and you have seen the
ltems that | requested that you bringwith you
today; correct?

subpoenas issued on you for the production of 13 MR, SLATER Cblectlon to form. :
Informadon relative to payments that you have 14 Q. You have the subpoena; true? |
recelved from defense counsel or Insurance 15 A. | have seen the subpoena.
companles for purposes of your defense medical 16 Q. Justso that we can sort of lump it
examinations? 17 altogether, the five items requested to date for
MR. SLATER: Objection. 18 purposes of the deposltfon, you are not going to
A. | hawe, you know, subpoenas served on 19 hand me any Informationrelative to oF
varlous Issues -« | don't remember exactly what 20 responstveto any of thase requests pursuantto
they were -- In the past 21 instructions of your attorney; true?
Q. Tell mewhat some of those Issues 22 A Wel, yes. As outlined In his
were that you had subpoenas lssued to you. 23 response, that's what 1'm going to go alongwith
A, Wel, again, Irecalf the 1099 issue 24 iswhat he advised me to do.
similar to this. 25 Q. That's all | wantto know. In
Page 6 Pagea |t
1 Q. Okay. Sothis Isn't the first time 1 faimess to Pa, you are standing onthe
2 that this issue hes come up? Inother words, 2 Instructions of your attorney and you will not
3 Howard Mishkind dtdn't come up with the unique 3 be produclngany documents unfess SOMe higher
4 concept with regard © Tim Gordon as it relates 4 source so orders you to do S0; correct?
5 to requesting certain information from you; 5 A, I'm not sure how to answer the
6 true? 6 question. 1can only tell you that you have the
7 A This Is notthe first time | have 7 response from Mr. McLaughlin, and that's what
8 seen something along these Hes  Whether it's 8 I'm going to go with today.
9 exactly the Same or not, 1don't know. 9 Q. Andyou are not gotng to produce any
10 Q. Has It been 0N more than one other 10 documents; true?
11 occasion that you have had a subpoena Issued to 11 A Based on his recommendattons, no.
12 you for 1099 Information, to the best of your 12 Q. Falr enough.
13 recollection? 13 You Issued a reporton April 30, 2001 ‘
14 A.  Inthe past in genera, I think It's 14 to Mr. Slater based upon your examination of d
15 been more than once. 15 Mr. Zywica for March 13, 2001, i
16 Q. To your knowledge, have you 16 A Yes. ;
17 voluntarily ever produced any of the 1099 17 Q. Isthat the only report that you have
18 informatlon as It relates to payments received 18 Issuedin this case?
19 for defense medical examinations? 19 A, Yes.
20 A.  Not that I'm aware of, 20 Q. | had a chance to look at your file
21 Q. To your knowledge, have you, pursuant 21 before the deposition and 1thank you for that
22 to any orders by any court, Issued or produced 22 opportunity.
23 documents reflective of the payments that you 23 You have various documents that you
24 have recelved for this defense medical 24 produced by way of notes, a questlonnalre that
25 examination business? 25 the patlent filled out, as well as your report,

2 (Pages 5 to 8)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
2416 771 0717



TIMOTWY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2, 2001
Raymond Zywica, et ai. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et al.
Page 9 Page 11
1 and then you have documents that were provided 1 A, Justa half hour.
2 toyou by Mr. Slater; true? 2 | haven't charged him yet, but |
3 A.  Yes 3 would charge him for a half.
4 Q. Has there been anything removed from 4 . Sohewlll be blifed for $450 an hour
5 your flle during the predeposltion meeting wlth 5 for his half hour and I wlll be billed on the
6 Mr. Slater? 6 basls of $900 per hour for the deposition today?
7 A.  No. 7 A.  Correct.
8 Q. Nothing that you took out or that 8 Q  How long have you been charging $900
9 Mr. Slater took out for whatever reason? 9 for depositions?
10 A. No. 10 A, A number of years.
11 Q. Soeverything that you had In the 11 Q. Tellme how many years.
12 flle before you met with Mr. Slater thts morning 12 A I'mnot sure.
13 kin front of you today? 13 Q. Wel, how long have you been giving
14 A. Yes 14 depositions?
15 Q. And did you feel that you had 15 A Oh, | have beenin practice about ten
16 suffictent information - strike that. 16 years. Imean, during the course of that time,
17 The Informadonthat was In the file 17 about that perlod of tme, you know, plusor
18 and Is In the file In front of you today, Is 18 minus a few years. 1'm not sure exactly when
19 thts the totality of all of the information 19 the first one | did wes, but over that course of
20 that's been providedto you on Mr. Zywica? 20 time.
21 A Yes, 21 Q. For the better part of the ten years,
22 Q. Inother words, at some point In 22 you have been ™
23 time, were you provided something that you, for 23 A. At some pointIntime, yeah.
24 whatever reason, returnedto Mr. Slater or threw 24 . Doctor, | am nottrying 1o be
25 out, or disposed of Insome way? 25 difficult. It's lust that since you have
Page 10 Page 12 |E
1 A. Notthat Irecall. 1 testlffed on a number of occaslons, again,
2 Q S everything that you have reviewed 2 Howard Mishkind hasn't come up with a unlque
3 s in front of you as we sft here right now? 3 question, and {'m sure you have been asked that
4 A Yes asfaras | know. 4 repeatedly by attorneys In terms of how long you
5 Q. Do you feel as if you had enough 5 have been glving depositions, s¢ having been
6 information providedto you in order to form 6 asked that before, I'm sure you have thought
7 oplnlons In connection with this case? 7 about how longyou have been testifying; true?
8 A Yes 8 A Wel, it's the same response. |
9 Q. Let's talk about the fee for your 9 memn, Idon't remember when Istarted, when my
10 deposltion. | learned from Mr. McLaughlin at 10 first one wes. Sometimein the early part of my
11 about 4:00 o'clock on Friday that your fee for 11 practice. | don't exactly rememberwhen that
12 the deposition is $900 per hour; k that 12 wes Butover the course of the years since |
13 correct? 13 have been in private practice, | have given
14 A Yes. 14 expert testimony.
15 Q.  Andl take it that you metwith 15 Q. You sald you have been i the
16 Mr. Stater before the deposition; true? 16 practice for ten years?
17 A VY& 17 A. In private practice, yes.
18 Q. You metwtth him for about a half 18 . Inamoment Iwant to talkk to you a
19 hour, did you? 19 little bit about your educational background,
20 A. Correct. 20 butlet me Rnishthls area flrst.
21 . Andyou charged Mr. Slater on the 21 In terms of the Fee Far $900, has It
22 hasis of $900 per hour, as well; correct? 22 aways been $900 per hour for the deposition?
23 A.  Correct. 23 A No. [ think at some pointin the
24 Q. Now, did you charge Mr. Stater for a 24 Initial -- | think the Initial charge wes about
25 full hour or only for a half hour? 25 $800 an hour, and then that Increasedto $900at

3 (Pages 9to 12)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywlca, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2, 2001

Page 13 Page 15

1 some pointover the period of time. | don't 1 . Doyou appear In courtor do you make
2 remember exactly when. 2 itaruleto Insist upon belng videotaped?

3 Q. And agan, we are In the year 2001. 3 A | have appeared In court on a few

4 Hes Itbeen $900, would It be fair to s, at 4 occasions, but most of the time Itwould be

5 leastfor the last four to five years? 5 wideo, On avideo basis.

6 A.  I'm notsure. Ithink It's been that 6 Q. If we looked back - and again, this

7 for the last couple. 1'm notsure if It's been 7 isan estimate, butover the course of the

8 that longor not. 8 calendar year 2000, we would be iookingat

9 Q. Does Tim Gordon make the 9 approximately 24 depositions durlng the calendar
10 determination as to when to up the amount or is 10 year 200Q?
11 that a decision made by someone else? 11 A.  Roughly.

12 A. Thats adecislon | make. 12 Q. Agaln, all of those are bllled at the
13 Q S at some time within at least the 13 rate we already talked about; true?
14 last couple years, If notlonger, you decided to 14 A. Right, depending how longthey last
15 increase it from in the $800s to $900? 15 and so forth.
16 A Yes 16 Q. B, agan, it's $900?
17 Q  Would you have a record that you 17 A Yes, it
18 would keep aS to when itwas that you made the 18 Q. Howdldyou determine that rate of
19 change from the previousrate to the current 19 $900 per hour?
20 rate? 20 A Ifelt Itwas appropriate based on my
21 A. No. 21 time, expertise, tralning, time away from my
22 Q.  For purposes of your testimony at 22 practlce, those kinds of things.
23 Mal, wili you also be charging $900 per hour? 23 Q. Did you get any input from any of
24 A Yes. 24 your colleaguesas to whether $900 was a
25 Q. And any prep time with Mr. Slater 25 reasonable per hour, reasonable or an
Page 14 Page 18

1 before trial wili be charged on the basis of 1 unreasonable rate to be charging?

2 $900per hour, aswell; correct? 2 A Ithink over the years, it's been

3 A. Correct. 3 discussed In general terms Whh people

4 . S0 whether you spend a half hour or 4 Informallythat doctors, orthopedic surgeons,

5 an hour with him before the deposition and an § charge that area ballpark for expert testimony.

6 hour or two hours in trial testimony, |t will be 6 Q. Do you know of other orthopedic

7 billedat $900 per hour? 7 surgeons that charge $900 per hour for their

8 A Rlght. I1tdepends how many questions 8 testimony in the Cleveland area?

9 you are asking and so forth. It's the same 9 A Well, let's see. lknow that Crystal

10 rate. 10 Clin, they charge actually more for expert

11 Q  How verbose the lawyers are? 11 testimony.

12 A In generd], yes. 12 Q. What do they charge?

13 Q. | wantto ask you about -+ agatn, 13 A Ithink It's Inthe area of $1,000.

14 this B a question that ! know you have been 14 I'mnotsure. That's kind of a memory guess,

15 asked before, S0 hopefully you will able to give 15 but| rememberitwas more. There are other
16 me a faldy accurate estimate. Let's talk about 16 physictans around here that charge flat fees for
17 onawerage, on a yearly basis, how many times 17 adeposition, let's sy, $2,000, and that's what
18 are you asked to glve deposition testimony? 18 the deposition is going to cost you.

19 A It's been averaging about twice a 19 Q. How much does your partner, Dr. Com,
20 month. 20 charge?

21 Q. Now, would that be the discovery type 21 MR. SLATER: ObJectlon.

22 of deposition that we are here today For as 22 A, I'm notsure at this point, He may

23 opposed to trial depositions? 23 be charging $900 an hour, but that's something
24 A. ltjust includes both. Depositions, 24 you would have to ask him.

25 period. 25 Q. Wel, you guys are partners, you both

4 (Pages 13to 16)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

240 TT4A NT4A7

3



TIMOTWY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2,2001

[rr— —— ea— —
Page 17 Page 19

1 do this kind of work. Are you telling me on the 1 I'm not sure Justhow accurate that is of what

2 record that you don't know how much he charges 2 hesor hasn't gone 0N because of lust the

3 anhour? 3 clertcal lssue.

4 A. | think he would charge $900 an hour, 4 Q. There is a calendar malntained that

5 that's my understanding at thls point. 1'm not 5 does have that Informatlon whether it's accurate

6 sure if he hes changed that or not. & or totally inaccurate; true?

7 Q.  When was the last time you were aware 7 A, Wel, we have a schedullng calendar

8 of the fact that he was charging $900 an hour? 8 for patlents and what we are doing In the course

9 A, Maybe last year. 9 ofaday, and that's what It  kept on. |
10 Q. When were you last deposed? We are 10 Q Sit's kepton the patlent's I
11 now at July, happy July 2nd. When was the last 11 schedule, as well? There is no separate

12 time you were deposed? 12 calendar reflective of medical/fegal work? !
13 A. A couple weeks ago. 13 A.  That's correct.
14 Q. And how many depositlons do you have 14 Q. And whether that calendar Is accurate
15 scheduled this week? 15 or nat, interms of things belng noted on the s
16 A. | thtnk thls may be It. 16 calendar, or perhaps things belng deleted when 1
17 Q. When s the next time you are 17 they are cancelled, that would be the best

18 scheduled to give testimony, elther by way of 18 source of Information, would It not, to reflect
19 deposition, discovery deposition, or where you 19 the number of depositions that have been
20 are made a movie star and put on videotape? 20 scheduled, say, for the year 20012
21 A.  I'mnotsure. {don't think It's 21 A, Wel, for whats scheduted, again,
22 this week, but I'm not sure beyond that. 22 it's the Issue of just because somethingis
23 Q. Isit possible that it may be next 23 scheduled doesnt meanit's goingto happen.
24 week? 24 Q. Doctor, don't misunderstand me. |
25 A. It's possible, but | don't know for 25 acknowledge that something may get cancelled. 1

Page 18 Page 20

1 sue. 1 also acknowledge that there may be a deposition

2 Q. Who handles your scheduling on these 2 that takes place that for whatever reason isn't

3 ltems? 3 marked on a calendar that you are aware of;, but

4 A. My office staff. 4 that document, not perfect, Is the best source

5 Q. Soyou would have a calendar that 5 intemms of an overall statement as to the

6 would reflect, for example, when wes the last 6 number of depositions that have been scheduled

7 time that you met with a fellow like Michael 7 Inthe year 2001; true?

8 Slater and Howard Mishkind for a deposition, and 8 A I'mnotsure. | keep track of what1

9 when Is the next ime you have something like 9 have done.

10 thls scheduled? 10 Q. Wheredoyou keep track of it?

11 A. | think the schedule reflects a rough 11 A. My corporate counsel advised me to do

12 thing, butthings get cancelled. Things are on 12 that.

13 the schedule and get cancelled and don't get 13 Q. My questionis, where do you keep

14 done and sometimesthat's not reflected on the 14 track of it? Do you have your own personal

15 schedule because of clerical issues, somebody 15 calendar?

16 forgot to erase It or whatever. SO I'm not sure 16 A. | note them off as | do them.

17 ifthat is really reflective of what hes or has 17 Q. Where do you note them?

18 not happened. 18 A. N a piece of paper.

19 Q. More or less, your calendar, whether 19 Q. Justa little scrap piece of paper or

20 It hes redactions or deletlons for cancelled 20 your own personal calendar?

21 deposttions, would reflect scheduled 21 A. It's nota calendar. It'sa pad that

22 depositlons; true? 22 | keep track to document them.

23 A. Agan, I'mi notsureit's real 23 Q. Soyou have your own record, perhaps

24 accurate. It depends on who Is doing what, 24 not a formal business document, butyou have

25 whether they are keepingtrack of Itor not, S 25 some notation that you record for your own

5 (Pages 17 to 20)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216 771 1717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp,, et ai.

JULY 2, 2001

e m————

Page 21 Page 23

1 purposes the depositions? 1 communicate with your personat attorney?

2 A Thats comrect. Those are ones that 2 A.  To lethim know how many ! have done.
3 have been done. 3 Q. Inaddition to personal Injury type

4 Q. And where would that document be 4 of cases where you are called to do medical

5 currently? 5 examinations of the type that we are here to
6 A it's inmy possession. 6 talk about, have you ever served aS an expert
7 Q  Areyou Ina position to provide me 7 wltness in a medical ralpractice case?

8 with that? 8 A. | have never testifled.

9 A NO. Becaselt's attorney work 9 Q. Haveyou ever written a reportin
10 product. He hes advised me to do this and it's 10 connection with a medical malpractice case?
11 something we have done together, so | can't show 11 A Yes

12 that to you. 12 Q  How many?
13 Q. That document does reflect the number 13 A.  Afew.
14 of depositlons, for example, In the year 2001 14 Q. What'sa few?

15 that you have done? 15 A, Two or three. Not many, a few.

It 16 A Sofar 16 Q. Areyou currently serving in any

17 Q. And i the year 2001, what is your 17 capacity as an expert in a medical mafpractice
18 best estimate as to the number of depositions? 18 case?

19 We are now into July, so we finished six months. 19 A. No.
20 A Itwould be In the area of 12. 20 Q. Whenis the last ime you wrote one
21 Q interms of your defense medical 21 ofthose reports?
22 examinations, agaln, this fails Inthe category 22 A. A year or two ago,
23 of Mistikind hasn't created this question on his 23 Q. Haveyou ever given a deposition as
24 own, and Gordon has been asked It before, but 24 an expert in a medical malpractice case?
25 Mishkind will ask it of Gordon for the flrst 25 A .

Page 22 Page 24

1 tme, personally. 1 Q. The two or three cases, were they all
2 How many defense medicalexaminations 2 on behalf of physiclans?

3 doyou do, on average, during any given week? 3 A.  Yes,

4 A, It's been averaging about eighta 4 Q. Areyou currently a party to any

5 month, 20 you can break that down to about two a 5 Hlitigatfon, yourself, Dr. Gordon?

6 week 6 A .

7 Q. Do you have any medical exams 7 Q. Haveyou ever been sued?

8 scheduled this week? 8 A Yes

9 A ldon't know off the top of my head. 9 Q. Haveyou ever gone to trlal?

10 Q. Would we have to check that calendar? 10 A

11 A, Yes. Because| don't know. I'm not 11 Q How many times have you had the
12 sureif I do Or don't at this point. 12 misfortune of being sued?

13 Q. Do you have a document simliar to the 13 A Once

14 document you keep track of your depositions on 14 Was it here in Cleveland? Did the
15 thatyou mark down the examinations that you've 15 case arlse out of treatment here in Cleveland?
16 performed? 16 A Yes.

17 A Yes 17 Q. What was the result of that case?
18 Q. And for the same reasonthat you deem 18 A, Oh, what did they say? ft was

19 that to be, quote, attorney work product? 19 withdrawn.

20 A Client-attorney. 20 Q. Dismissed?

21 Q. You are not gotng to produce that 21 A it ust -

22 document? 22 Q. Wentaway?

23 A Right He advised me | don't need to 23 A They dldn't have a case. It was

24 because it's betweenhim and Ls. 24  withdrawn.

25 Q. You maintain that document solely to 25 Q. Fair enough.

6 (Pages 21to 24)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218 774 0747




TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2, 2001
Raymond Zywilca, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.
Page 25 Page 27

1 You didn't have to see the inside of 1 A No.

2 acourtroom? 2 Q. How longhesit been, doctor?

3 A No. 3 A Probably five to ten years.

4 Q. Falrenough. 4 Q. Areyou board certlfled? :
5 Your practice Is with Dr. Corn at 5 A Yes }
6 this office; true? 6 Q. What board are you certified by? :
7 A Yes 7 A. American Board of Orthopedic Surgery. :
8 Q. You akso have hospital privileges? 8 Q. When did you become board certified?
9 A Yes 9 A 93,
10 Q. What hospitals? 10 Q. Successful in your first attempt?
11 A Euclid, Hillcrest, Lake, Unlversity, 11 A.  Yes.
12 Bedford, and Richmond, 12 Q. Haveyou reviewed any medical £
13 Q. Where did you go to medtcal school? 13 literature at all in connection with thls case?
14 A Case Western Reserve. 14 A. .

15 Q. Doyouhave a CV? 15 Q. Do you own any orthopedic texts?
16 A Ys 16 A.  Sue ;
17 Q  Canyou makethat available for me 17 Q. Do you own Campbells?
18 before, perhaps-- do you have Itright here In 18 A Sue

19 the office? 19 Q. Do you constder Campbell's to be a
20 A. |don't havelt with mg no. 20 rellable orthopedic text?

21 Q- It's probably up front? 21 A. Hthinkit's a good reference text.

22 A Correct. 22 Q. One from time to time you look to?

23 Q. Beforewe leave, do you think you 23 A.  Fromtlime to ime, butit's a

24 could ask one of the girls to print Itup? 24  reference source.

25 A. That would be fine, 25 Q. Butone that you oan; true?

Page 26

Have you published anything?

Yes.

How many articles have you published?
A few.

Deflneafew.

You know, two or three.

On what toplcs?

Lets see. Developmental varlations
In extremlty development. Also, Imaging,
10 regarding MRI, uitrasound, x-ray and

11 musculoskeletal.

12 Q. Haveyou participated in any

13 authorship of any chapters In any orthopedic
14 texts?

15 A. No.

16 Q  The journals, the articles that you
17 published have been written and published In
I8 peer review journals?

19 A. Yes

20 Q. How long hes Itbeensince you

21 published something?

22 A Probably ten years,

23 Q. Do you do any teaching?

24 A lhae

25 Q  Are you currently doing any teaching?

VOO WN
O PO >PO0>0

19

Page 28

A.  Yes

Q. And that you consider to be a
reliable reference in the area of orthopedics;
true?

A.  Wel, Ithinkit's a reference. It's
open o, you know, our interpretation with
expertise, experience, so forth.

Q. Do you deemiitto be a reliable
source; you, personally?

A It's something that Iwould look at
from time to time, but agafn, It's a reference
source.

Q. Falr enough. I'm not suggesting It's
the final word, Butyou consider It to be a
rellable reference source; true?

A, It's areferencesource, that's alf |
can tll you.

Q. What journals do you subscribe to?

A.  Journalof Bone and Joint Surgery,
various other musculoskeletal jounals, some
throw away Joumals, things like that.

Q. The gentleman seated to my right,
this young man here, Mr. Slater, have you ever
met him before?

A.  I'm not sure | actually met him

7 (Pages 25 to 28)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et el.

JULY 2,2001

OCONOOOIWN —

Page 29

before.

Q. Haveyou done any cases at his
request before?

A, Ithtnkso.

Q. How many?

A A fw, Ithink, nota lot.

Q. It probably comes as no surprise that
I am going to ask you what you mean by a few.

A, As best! recall, maybe a couple or
0.

Q. Are you currently working with

Mr. Slater on any cases besides the Zywica
matter?
MR, SLATER: Obfection,

A. Notthat | recall.

Q. Haveyou ever testified at deposition
for Mr. Slater before?

A | don't think so.

Q. What about the law office of Jan
Saurmanthat Mr, Slater Is associated with? You
have done cases for lawyers in that firm before,
have you not?

A Yes

Q. And gve mg again, your best
estimate as to the number of cases that you have

NNNPNNONRE R —_ s ==
mbwmr—\owoo':]'c?mbwm-*B@OO\lO"‘-“-wa"‘

Page 31

that Wausau IS not a party to this litigation,

Q. Go ahead, doctor, you can answer.

A, | don't know.

Q. Have you done other cases that were
Wausau?

A Yes

Q  How many Wausau cases?

A. | don'tknow.

Q. Have you done more than just this one
case?

A. | really don't know. That doesnt
ring, register aS something I have looked at,

Q. A couple questions with some obvious
aABNESS.

| dldn't ask you to examine

Mr. Zywitca; true?

A. Correct.

Q. You were asked by Mr. Slater to
examine Mr. Zywica and to review records; true?

A Yes

Q. And then to report your findings in a
letter to him; true?

A. Correct.

Q. And as necessary, to testify relative
to the opinionsthat you arrived at at the tme

Boovwourwnr

Page 30

done with the law offices of Jan Sauman.

A You mean over the years | have been
In practice, you know, | don't know exactly how
many, because | haven't kept track of them, but
| would say, you know, more than ten.

Q. Okay. Besides Mr. Stater, are you
working with any of the other attorneys at the
law offices of Jan Saurman, currently?

A. Not that | recall.

Q. You have worked with a number of law
flmsin the City of Clevelandthat |, from the
plaintiff's s, refer to as defense firms;
ones that are hired to defend, that ask you to
do defense exams.  You have worked for other
firms besides Mr. Saurman's, the law offices of
Jan Sauman; true?

A.  Yes

Q. You have worked wtth a number of
lawyers that represent various Insurance
companles; correct?

A, Yes.

Q  This insurance company k Wausau,
How many cases have you done at the behest of an
attormey defending a Wausau Insured?

MR. SLATER: Objection, to the extent

OONO U WN =~

Page 32

this matter goes to trial; true?

A Ifnecessary, yes.

Q. You werent asked to provide any type
of treatment to Mr. Zywica; true?

A No.

Q. And, In fact, since | was presentat
the time of the examination-- | know the
answer, but | will ask it anyway -- you dldn't
make any recommendations Or suggestions to

Mr. Zywica during the course of your exam, did
you?
A, No.

Q. We can certainly agree that you met
Mr. Zywica approximately two and a half years
after this auto collision; true?

A Right

Q. Actually, it's beentwo and a quarter
years, but Iwlll take anay a couple months.

A. Okay. {

Q. Mr. Zywica was injuredas a result of :
the automobile collislon; true?

A Yes

Q  Mr. Zywtca had how many MRIs
performed?

A Two.

8 (Pages 29 to 32)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
248 771 0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

RaymondZywica, et al. v. Safeiite Glass Corp., etal.

JULY 2, 2001

Jpm— e r——
Page 33 Page 35 &
1 Q. You actually never viewed the MRI 1 was he not?
2 films themselves, did you? 2 A | thought he wes cordial.
3 A. That's correct. 3 Q. Pleasant?
4 Q. Never asked Mr. Shater to provide 4 A Pleasantenough, X
5 them to you; me? 5 Q. You didn't get the sense during the X
6 A. | think we have talked about getting 6 course of your examinationthat he was trying to ;
7 them provided at some point. 7 fool you or exaggerate his symptoms, dld you?
8 . Wel, aswe sit here now, when | rake 8 A Wel, durlng the course of his exam,
9 your discovery deposition, is it falr to say 9 Ifound a lot of inconsistency and | was :
10 that at the time that the exam was scheduled, at 10 concermed about: his authenticity and effort. i
11 the time the exam wes conducted, as well as at 11 Q. His authenticity and effort. What do :
12 the time that you wrote your report back N 12 you mean by that? :
13 April, you had not seen nor requested the MRI 13 A.  Wel, he reportedvarious complaints {
14 fitms themseles; true? 14 regarding his left leg, at times weakness and so
15 A.  Wel, I can't remember If 1asked to 15 forth, and then during his eam, he gave a real !
16 see themor not, I don't remember that. But the 16 varlable effortat the strength testing. And |
17 issuels, Ihave not seen them. 17 couldtell from the physical exam that he wasnt
18 Q. Hbs there been anything that you have 18 giving me full effort; that he was changing his
19 requestedof Mr. Slater that he hasnt provided 19 effort while we were doing It.
20 to you? 20 Q. Solt's your testimony that you felt
21 A. Other than the issue of talking about 21 as If he wes Intentionally doing things to,
22 the MRI fims, no. 22 perhaps, exaggerate his Injury?
23 Q. Didyou Inspect the physlcal therapy 23 A. Hewas not glvting me a good effort on
24 records for Mr. Zywica, aS well? 24 the strength exams. He was showingsigns of not ;
25 A | went through the records that were 25 giving maximum effort; in other words, makingit :
Page 34 Page 36
1 providedto me. 1 look Ilke he had some weakness when he didn't,
2 Q  And did they have alt of the physical 2 and that wes a concern for me.
3 therapy recordsin there? 3 Q. Inwhat areas did you feel &5 if he
4 A. | went through the records that were 4 was not giving maximum effort with regard to
5 avalilable. 5 strength testing?
6 Q. To your knowledge, were you provided 6 A Specifically, in the area of strength :
7 with all ofthe physkal therapy records? 7 testing on the dorsum plantar flexion of the
8 A.  You know, | don't know ff there are 8 leftfoot. Page three of the physical exam, :
9 other records that weren't provided. | can only 9 si. ]
10 review what are provided. 10 Q. Where are you referringin your i
11 Q. Have you been advised that there is 11 report? Where you State he demonstrated
12 informationrelative to Mr. Zywica, other than 12 variable effort on reslstive strength testing on g
13 the MRIs which we just talked about, that for 13 dorsum plantar flexion, that is one of the i
14 whatever reason hasn't been providedto you? 14 areas? :
15 A Not that Irecall 15 A.  Ves !
16 Q. Do you remember Mr. Zywtca 16 Q When you sy variable effort, what
17 independently? 17 specificallywas he doing that you defined as
18 A lremember aspects of his exam, | 18 not giving maximum effort?
19 remember him, and you, for that matter. 19 A.  Well, when Iwas examininghis leg--
20 Q. I'm a memorable kind of guy? 20 and we are looking for strength and we are
21 A Itwas a very pleasant experience. 21 lookingfor muscle contraction of specific
22 Q. Meetingme or Mr., Zywlca? 22 muscle unlts I the lower extremity, Inthls
23 A You first. But | remember his exam 23 case the leftleg - that I could detect that he
24 more than anything. 24 was not trying with a consistent effort to show
25 Q. Mr. Zywica was a cordial Individual, 25 me the strength in that lower extremity.

9 (Pages 33to 36)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
246.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywlca, et ai. v. Safeiite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2, 2001

Page 37

Page 39

1 And that there was cogwheels. And 1 Mr. Zywica; true?
2 cogwheelsis relating to breakingeffort. It's 2 A. Wel, this Is just a notation of the
3 not relatingto any nerve injury or any atrophy 3 ‘outline of the history.
4 or any physlologlc Issue, It's a lack of effort. 4 Q. Are there any other notes that you
5 lamtrylng now, lam nottrying, and that's 5 made during the examination?
6 pretty well understood In people that examine 6 A, Wel, | dictated the history 2nd
7 the musculoskeletalsystem. 7 physical Immediately after the examlnation and
8 Inthts case, itwes just apparent to 8 that's In the report.
9 me that he wasnt glving me a consistent effort. 9 Q. Thats In the typed report?
10 Q. Duringthe examination, the strength 10 A Correct.
11 testlng on the dorsum plantar flexion, do you 11 Q b there anything else that you wrote
12 recall whether or not Mr. Zywica was 12 out other than what's on Exhibit 1?
13 experlencing any discomfort or pain? 13 A. -
14 A.  No, he wasnt. 14 Q. Bytheway, the reportwas prepared
15 Q. Bythe way, doctor, | note Justas an 15 April 30th, and your examination wes on March
16 aside, you have a sheet In your file, one pece, 16 13th. When did you dictate the history and
17 front, that contalns your notes; correct? 17 physlcai?
18 A Yes. 18 A.  Immediately after the history --
19 . You also have a questionnairethat 19 well, the history and physicai, Immediately
20 you had had Mr. Zywica flii out when he arrived 20 after the evaluation.
21 before your eam; true? 21 Q. How do we know that?
22 A Yes. 22 A Because | dictated it on my dictating
23 Q. [sthere anything else besides the 23 device and then would go on with the report at
24 one page and then the questionnaire that was 24 some point.
25 filled out by you before or during the 25 Q. Why wasn' the report then prepared
Page 38 Page 40
1 examinatlon? 1 untll Aprit 30th?
2 A Wel, the questionnafre was not 2 A There may have been scheduling
3 filled out by me. 3 delays, you know, typlng delays, so forth.
4 . Istand comrected. The questionnaire 4 Q  What did you do with the history and
5 was filled out by Mr. Zywica before the exam. 5 physlcal that you dictated on March 13th before
6 Your note was filled out during the exam. 6 vyou finished the report of April 30th?
7 Wes there anything else that was 7 A Wel, | would either leave the tape
8 created, ifyou will, during the course of the 8 on the chart and continue 0N with It later or
9 \visit to your office? 9 sometimes they will type it up, lusta history
10 A As far as handwrltten, no. 10 and physlcai, with nothingelse =~ T don't think
11 Q. Doctor, what | am going to have 11 thatwas the case with this one - and then |
12 Vivian do Is mark these as exhibits. | wlll let 12 would continue on with it at some point fater,
13 you retain the original, but before we leave, we 13 Q  You have a fairly common format that
14 will just make a xerox of this and then with 14 you use for purposes of your reports, don't you?
I5 Mr. Slater's permission, we will substltute 15 A.  Well, as far as dictating the history
16 xeroxes of the exhiblts to the deposidon, okay? 16 and physlcai, that's what | do with everybody |
17 A Sue 17 see, inciudingmy own patients. 1 dictate the
18  meea 18 history and physical right after seeing them.
19 (Thereupon, CORDON Deposition 19 Q. Butin terms of the reports that you ,
20 Exhibits 1 thru 4 were marked for 20 disseminate from these defense medical exams,
21 purposes. of Identification.) 21 you have a falrly common format that you use in ‘
22 TR 22 reportingyour findings to attomeys, do you i
23 Q. lust as an asde, Exhibtt 1 Ba copy 23 not?
24 or the orlginal of your notes that you took 24 A.  Wel, I'm notsure what you mean by
25 during the course of the examinadon of 25 format. | have already told you that my routine

10 (Pages 37 to 40)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2,2001
Raymond Zywlca, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., etal.
Page 41 Page 43

1 s to dictate the history and physical right 1 tellyou, it's notsomething | keep track of.

2 after | saw the person. 2 Q S you cant answer the question?

3 Q. And you normally have your reports 3 A.  When you are saying more likely than

4 preparedat or near the time of the exam, don't 4 notthls frequency, 1 don't know Iflt's more

5 you? 5 likely than not. Itried to expialn Itto you.

6 A.  Wel, that's variable. Itjust 6 Q. That's all right, doctor, 1 will

7 depends what |s going on and the dictationand 7 accept the answer. | am here to get your swom
8 so forth, 8 testimony to understand what you are going to

9 Q. Wel, doctor, in faimess to you, | 9
10 have seen a number of your reports. it probably 10 Exhlbtt 2 k the one-page
11 ocomes as no surprise. 11 questionnalre that Mr. Zywica would have filled
12 Canwe agree that most of the time 12 out; true?
13 when you do an exam, your report is generated 13 A Yes.
14 much sooner than a month and a half after the 14 Q. And Exhibit 3 kthe pain pattern
15 examination? 15 drawing that he would have filled out?
16 A, Itlustdepends on the situatlon. It 16 A Yes.
17 dependson the sltuatlon of each one, as| 17 Q. And finally Exhibit4 Is lust general
18 already told you, 18 patientinformation, part of which he is asked
19 Q. More often than not, don't you 19 to fil out, the balance of which he IStold by
20 prepare the reports close in time to the exam? 20 your office personnel not to bother with; true?
21 A.  Itdepends if all the records are 21 A.  I'm notsure what they told him and
22 there atthat point, if everythingl need is 22 dldn'ttell him,
23 there at that point, or I'm not runningout to 23 Q. They do what you tell them to do, do
24 the hospital, or something. T mean, thereis a 24 they not?
25 ot of factors that can go Into it. 25 A As far as this form, I'm not sure

Page 42 Page 44

1 Q. lunderstandthat, buton average, 1 what they told them or didn't tell them. I

2 would you agree that you more often than not 2 wasnt there for that.

3 prepare your report within days or weeks, nota 3 Q. Thats not my question. This form is
4 monthand a half after the examination? 4 something that you use with all of your

5 A Agdn, | don't really keep track of 5 examinations; true?

6 that. There are cases where notall the records 6 A, Yes.

7 are coming, there are more records to come in 7 Q. And you know the people that work for

8 and | wilt walt untll | have the records. That 8 you tell patients, whether they appear with or

9 does happen fairly frequently, so | don't really 9 without a representative, as to what portion

10 keeptrack of that one way or the other. 10 needsto be flifed out and what portlon not to
11 Q. ! guessyou cant answer. Yau are 11 ffifout, true?

12 the one that prepares the reports. You are the 12 A Yau know, that's not something -~ I
13 one that does this business, and If you just 13 don't think Ihave sat down and discussed that
14 can't answer that question, which | think is a 14 with them.

15 pretty simple question, | will move on to 15 Q. S they do it on their own? They

16 another one. 16 decide what they tell the patient to filf out

17 Fortunately, my understanding Is that 17 and what they can leave blank?

18 more often than not when you do a defense 18 A. My understanding is what they are

19 medtcal exam, you prepare the report within 19 tryingto getls just the general information

20 days, IFnotaweek orso after the exam asS 20 and then lust a signature on Itthat they can

21 opposed 1o, inthls case, a month and a half. 21 say this Indeed Is the person being examined and
22 AH 1'm asking you is whether or not 22 that's the extent of what | know they are doing
23 that's an accurate statement in terms of your 23 with that particular page.

24 normal practice or not? 24 Q  There is nothingon that particular

25 A. Theissue, and what | am trying to 25 document that Mr. Zywlca withheld or In any way

11 (Pages 41 to 44)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywilca, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2, 2001

Page 45

1 providedin a false light to you for purpases of
2 background information; true?

3 A. | don't know.

4 Q. Wel, asyou sit here now, can you

5 tell me whether there k anything that he

6 presentedin those documentsthat wes in any way
7 false or misleading?

8 A. | feel you are asking me a question |

9 don't know the answer to.

10 Q. These are documents you had In front
11 ofyou at the time you prepared the report. Is
12 there anythingln those documents faise or

13 misieadingon behalf of the patient that you

BoovwoubwNe

Page 47

testifylng under oath that In your optnlon that
he indicated on that document in March of 2001
that he had paln In those areas? And I think
there is also a level, And that he wes being
less than honest with you in terms of what he
Indicated on that patlent pattern drawing?

MR. SLATER: Objection.

A.  Wel, the Issueis, this Is something
subjectlve that he can basically tell me
whatever he wants to.

Q. lamlustasking. | know that there
are issues of subjective complaints and
objectlve findings. I'm askingyou, can you say

14 reported in thfs case? 14 under oath that Mr. Zywica did not, in fact,
15 MR, SLATER: Objectlon. 15 have pain where he demonstrated On that patlent
16 A. There Is patient questionnalre issues 16 pattern drawing he was having complalnts?
17 where he respondedto things. For example, you 17 A.  Wel, what ! can tell you IS that
18 know, what do you drink and how frequently. | 18 during the exam ltself, there was no Indication
19 don't know if that answer is accurate or not, | 19 that when Iwes checking his strength In fils
20 don't know. So that's why I am answering that 20 lower extremity that wes causing any pain. S |
21 way, because Idon't know. 21 know that for sure. | can state that under
22 Q. Isthere anything that is materialin 22 oath.
23 those exhibits that In any way you believe he 23 Q.  But with regard to the patient
24 was misleadingto you? 24 pattern- and again, we can go through every
25 MR. SLATER: Objectlon. 25 X - I'm askingyou, can you state based upon
Page 46 Page 48

1 A, Wel, you know, 1 don't know what you 1 where hels describing that he has paln on that
2 mean by misleading. The Issue of past medical 2 exhibit, canyou state under oath that my

3 history, there is an issue regardinganother 3 oplnlonts that Mr. Zywica did not have pain

4 brokenjaw, ancther low back injury. That's not 4 where he indlcatedon the drawing he wes having
5 inwhat he wrote down in the questionnaire. 5 pain?

6 It's notthere. ldon't know If he Istryingto 6 A. I'm not really sure that's a falr

7 misleadme or not. I can lust sy, It's not 7 question, becauseit's the Issue of what pain

8 there. 8 5. Painis purely subjective.

9 Q. Okay. Anythingelse? 9 Q. | understandthat, doctor. That's

10 A.  Wel, there is the Issue of the pain 10 why lam asking.

11 patterndrawing, that's a subjective Issue. 11 A. By the nature of that, ! cannot say

12 Thats something he Riled out and he hes flffed 12 hels nothaving pain there, because he can tell
13 1toutand I can look atlt, but | don't know If 13 me heis if he isn't and sometimes It's

14 that's really the case or not, the issue of 14 difficultto tell. There wes nothingin the

15 subjectlve. 15 exam that supported It.

16 . Butyou have no bess to say when you 16 Q. Frequenty, doctor, from time to time
17 saw him In March of 2001 that the areas where he 17 you see patients on your own that have Injuries;
18 had complaints of paln were not real? 18 correct?

19 A Wel, when | saw him, as we indicated 19 A, Yes

20 earlier, inthe actual exam, there was a concern 20 . You don't spend your entire career

21 about the authenticity of his effort in the 21 dolng defense medical examinations; correct?
22 exam. We already talked about that. 22 A. Correct.

23 Q. ButI'm askingyou speclficaily with 23 Q Infact, why don't you tell me -- can
24 regard to the paln pattern or the areas he 24 you tell me the percentage of your practice that
25 Indicatedthat he war experiencingpain, are you 25 s dedicated to dolng this type of work versus

T e e T L

12 (Pages 45 to 48)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., etal.

JULY 2, 2001

S 1 RSttt et

puome e e

Page 49 Page 51

1 actually treating your own patients? 1 Q. Would you have any basis to dlispute
2 A lcanttell you a percentage. 2 that then If Itold you It started at 11:20?

3 Q. Wel, whatever percentage of your 3 A, | don't rememberif it did or didn't.
4 practiceis treadng your own padents, you have 4 [ just don't remember.

5 padentsWho presentafter an Injury where they 5 Q. Would you have any basis to dispute
6 have subjective complaints of pain, where you 6 that, doctor, yes or no?

7 are unable to eliclt on your examination any 7 A. | don't know when It started.

8 objective evidence to correlate with those 8 Q. Would you have any basis to dispute
9 subjective symptoms; true? 9 thatif Itold you Itstarted at 11:20? Would
10 A.  Wel, that situatlon In general can 10 you have any basls to dispute that, yes or no?
11 come up and itcan come up in a lot of different 11 A No.

12 settings. 12 Q. Do you know how longyour history
13 Q. And It happens when you see your own 13 took to obtafn?

14 patlents; correct? 14 A No.

15 A, Itcan. Underspecliic settings and 15 Q. Ifltoldyou Ittook from 11:20 to
16 we look for objective things to support that. 16 11:37, 17 minutes, would that surprise you?
17 Q. Butyou don't aways find in 17 A Again, | dldn't keep track of It
18 orthopedics objective findings 1o correlate with 18 Q. Would you have any basts then to

19 the patient's subjective complaints; true? 19 diIspute the statement that Itwas a 17 minute
20 A. Sometimes that can be the case, but 20 history?
21 itreally depends on the specifics of the 21 A |toldyou, ldldn't keep track of
22 situation, and they are all a fittle different. 22 it, so | don't know how long it took.
23 You look for the overallsituatlon of what is 23 Q. Would you have any basis to dispute
24 golng on, 24 thatif | told you it wes 17 minutes; yes or no?
25 Q. Okay. Let's tafk aboutyour 25 A. lcan'ttell you itwas longer or
Page 50 Page 52

1 examlnation. | looked at your note and | could 1 less. S0, no. Inessence, no, Idon't know how
2 notdetect whether you had indicated any time 2 longIttook.

3 for the examination. 3 Q My question again -- It's not as

4 A.  You mean the actual physical exam? 4 complicated as you are makingit. You don't
5 Q. Well, starting with the history. 5 have any basis to dispute my statement that It
6 What time wes the examination scheduled for? 6 startedat 11:20 and ended at 11:37; true?

7 A 1don'trecall 7 A No. Itoldyou, Idldn't keep track

a Q  Would itsurprise you to know that 8 oflt

9 the exam was scheduled to start at 11:00 9 Q. That you have told me, but that

10 o'clock? 10 wasnt my questlon.

11 A You know, Idon't recallwhen Itwas 11 I'm asking you, what about the exam
12 scheduled to start. 12 itself, do you know when that started?

13 Q  You wouldn't take Issue with me when 13 MR. SLATER: Objection.

14 | sayit wes scheduled for 1 1:00 o'clock on the 14 A No.

15 date of March 13th, 2001? 15 Q. IfItoldyoultstarted at 11:45 and
16 A, Well, | can't confirm or say It was 16 wes over at 11:51, six minutes, would you have
17 orwesnt, 1 don't remember. 17 any reason or basls to dispute thar?

18 Q. Youdon't have it marked down, do 18 A Agaln, 1didn't keep track of it. |

19 you? 19 don't keep track of the time of exams, so |
20 A, No, Idon't mark Itdown. 20 don't know one way or the other.

21 . Okay. And If | told you the exam 21 Q. Do you have any bass to dispute that
22 didn'tstart until 11:20a.m., would you have 22 1t was six minutes to do the physical

23 any reason to dispute that? 23 examination; yes or no?

24 A Agan, | don't recallwhen the exam 24 A .

25 started. 25 Q. Okay. How much did you charge for

penmsmsmam——

13 (Pages 49 to 52)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safellte Glass Corp., etal.

JULY 2, 2001

r—.“"—-"'—""
Page 53

the eam, the defense medical exam in this case?

A ldon't recallwhat | charged for it.

Q. Do you have a standard rate that you
charge for the exams?

A -

Q  How do you hese the charge?

A, 1Justbeseit ontime, expertise,
Involvement, that kind of thing, They are all
dtfferent.

10 Q. Wel, do you charge extra if you have
11 to revtew extra records?

12 A, After | have already prepared a

13 report, yes

14 Q. Doyou have any recordas to how much
15 you charged In this case?

16 A. | dont, no.

17 Q. Howwould we go about checking that?

OCONOODWN R

BoovwoohsrwnN=

Page 55

submit a bil to recreate In your mfnd, based
upon your experience, your time, the complexity
of the case, how much would you likely submit
for the charge for thls case?

A.  Wel, | think that's kind of tough to
do to make that decision after lactually do it.
That was some time ago. | can give you a range
of what | might charge.

Q. Please.

A. It would be anywhere from $500 oF 0
to $2,000 or so, In that rough range.

Q. Inyour file, you don't have a copy
of the hilllng record for the charge for your
medicalexam for Mr. Zywica; true?

A -

Q. Canyou tell me Inthis case whether
or not you charged for additional review of

18 A. I'm notsure If that Information is 18 records?
19 avaiable, If It's already been sent out. | 19 A ldont recall.
20 don't know if we have it Or not. 20 . Would it be unusual for you in a case
21 Q. Letmeaskyou this, doctor. 21 of this nature to bill as much as $2,700 for the
22 A I'mnotsure It's been paidyet, [ 22 medical exam and the preparationof the report?
23 don't know. 23 A It's possible. It could be I that
24 Q. You are responsible for Issutng the 24 range, $2,000 or 0. ldon't recall exactly
25 bill, correct, or at least telling someone at 25 what | did on this one.
Page54 Page 56
1 this office how much to charge for the defense 1 Q. You don't recallbilling $2,700 in
2 medical eam; true? 2 this case, doyou?
3 A Tne. 3 A Notspecifically, no.
4 Q. Andis Ityour testimony that each 4 Q. Vs this a complex or simple case, In
5 exam varfes In terms of how much you charge? 5 your optnlon?
6 A. | don't have a flat fee. 6 A Verycomplex.
7 Q. Ko example, the depasltion, you say, 7 Q Interms of the preparation, the
8 you charge $900 per hour. Do you base your exam 8 reportand the preparationof the arrival of the
9 on the basls of $900 per hour? 9 opinlons, would this be at the high end or the
10 A No. 10 low end of what you would charge?
I Q. Isit more than $900 per hour or less 11 A Agaln, thats hard to sy, because |
12 than $900 per hour? 12 decide what I'm going to charge right after | do
13 A. 1t's not done on an hourly bess. 13 it. And that wes some time ago. But It would
14 Q. S you lustdecide how much you want 14 beInthe middle to upper range,
15 to charge this particular lawyer or this 15 Q. Agaln, doctor, this was only in :
16 particular Insurance company for this particular 16 March, so it's not-- April, May, lune, we are
17 case? 17 only three to four months afterwards. If you
18 A Based on the time spent, the 18 wanted to go back and check how much you billed
19 expertise Involved, thinking about 1t, what 19 for this exam, is that somethingthat you could
20 preparingthe exam Is worth, that's what 1 20 do?
21 . 21 A. | don't know If the billingls still
22 Q. Giventhe fact that Mr. Zywica from 22 avallable, It probably already got sent out, SO
23 start to Rnishwas with you for 31 minutes, and 23 1don't know the answer to that.
24 given the fact that you have records here that 24 Q. Justsn lcan move past this, each
25 you reviewed, Ifyou were to sit down now and 25 case when you do an exam and prepare the report,

14 (Pages 53 to 56)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2, 2001
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.
Page 57 Page 59
1 you decide at that point how muchyou are going 1 A. It's where the amount of slippage &
2 to billthe attorney as opposed to telling the 2 Inthe range from O to 25 percent.
3 attorney ahead of time what you are going to 3 Q. Ik second degree or third degree more
4 charge? 4 significant than flrst degree?
5 A. That's correct. 5 A It's a continuum of percentages.
[ 6 Grade one is zero to 25, 25 © 50, 50
7 (Thereupon, CORDON Deposition 7 to75, 751w 100 Isthe continuum.
8 Exhlbit 5 wes marked for 8 Q. Can spondylolisthesls, first degree
9 purposes of identification.) 9 spondylolisthesis or any degree of
0 00 e 10 spondylolisthesls be aggravated by trauma?
11 Q. Doctor, when you do an independent 11 A It's possible, but unlikely.
12 medical exam for the defense-- I'm sony, you 12 Q. Are you aware of the fact that It's
13 sald a range before, but the lowest that you 13 recognizedin medical literature and in
14wl charge to do an exam and to prepare a 14 orthopedic texts as befng subject to aggravation
15 report Is how much? 15 or acceleratlon by trauma?
16 A Itrangesin an area $500 or Q0. It 16 A, Oh,lsadIt's possble. Certalnly
17 doesnt meanit's exactly $500. It's in that 17 inthis casg It's not the case.
18 area. 18 Q. Thats your opinion?
19 Q. Doctor, Eitfalr to say that in 19 A.  That is my opinion.
20 this case, Plaintiff's Exhibit 5 indicates that 20 Q. Degenerative disk disease, what is
21 you bllfed $2,700 in this case? 21 that?
22 Does that refresh your memory now? 22 A It's where there is a degeneratlon of
23 A.  Sureitdoes. You asked melike a 23 the disk from a comblnation of aging, wear and
24 memory test, what | can remember. Now | have 24 ftear, deterioratlon over ime, and it's
25 this before me. Sure, this refreshes my memory. 25 somethingthat Is falriy common,
Page 58 Page 60
1 The examitselfwas $2,200 and the review and 1 Q. Can degenerative disk disease be
2 the report, and then | revtewed some addftional 2 aggravated or accelerated by trauma?
3 records for $500. 3 A. It's possible.
4 Q. What additional records did you 4 Q. Andthat's certainly well recognized
5 reviewon May 1? 5 inthe orthopedic community and orthopedic
6 A.  Some additional records that were 6 literature, is Itnot?
7 made avallable. | don't remember exactly what 7 A.  lthink the possibility Is
8 they were, 8 recognlized, but each case hes to be looked at
9 Q. The reason | ask you that i your 9 specifically.
10 report b dated April 3. So what additional 10 (% | take 1tyour opinion Is that that's
11 records did you review on May 1? 11 notthe case InMr. Zywica's situation?
12 A | don' recall at this polnt. 1t 12 A, There Is no Indication that it k
13 didn't change any of the opinions | had Inthe 13 Q. What about epidural hematoma, what s
14 Initial report. 14 that?
15 Q. Butyou charged an extra $500 15 A, An epfdural hematoma is a collection
16 nonetheless? 16 of blood Justin the epldurai space,
17 A.  Formy time and expertise, you bet. 17 Q. Canthis condition be caused by
18 Q. Howmuch time did you spend reviewing 18 trauma?
19 those additional records? 19 A ltean
20 A. 1don't recall the amount of time. 20 Q. And disk hemiadon, what Is that
21 Q. What is spondylofisthesls? 21 term?
22 A Spondylolisthesls is a slippage of a 22 A. A disk hernfation is somewhat of a
23 vertebral body on top of another one. 23 term open to semantics, but my deflnition of a
24 Q  What Is a first degree 24 disk hernlation!s a focal extrusion of disk
25 spondylolisthesis? 25 material through the wall of the disk.

15 (Pages 57 to 60)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
24R 774 n747



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.
Raymond Zywlca, et al. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et ai.

JULY 2, 2001

T —— gt

Page 61 Page 63 {8
1 Q. Doctor, | want to refer to your 1 willl often not give a fully authentic effort In
2 reportand ask you a couple questions. 2 an effort to make things look worse than they
3 On page three of your report, the 3 ae
4 physlcai exam, it sys, on heal and toe walk he 4 Q. Do you know Dr. Viscomi?
5 demonstrateda variable gait. 5 A No.
6 What does that mean? 6 Q. Doyou know anythingabout his
7 A Wel, thls goes back to the Issue 7 reputation?
8 thatwhen lasked him and had himwak, that 8 A .
9 there wes normal functlon of hfs extremities and 9 Q. What about Dr. Vernon Patterson?
10 he had normal push off and foot dorsiflexion 10 A. | don't know.
11 during galt and then on heal and toe walk he 11 Q. Do you know anything about his
12 demonstrated a gait that wasn't consistent. And 12 reputation?
13 that wouid go along with what we found later in 13 A No.
14 the varlation efforts. 14 Q. What about Dr, Curley?
15 Q. Soyou think he was not being honest 15 A. | know of hima little blt.
16 with you in his effort? 16 Q. Do you know anythingabout his
17 A. | think he wes giving a less than 17 reputation?
18 authentlc effort In showing strength. 18 A. My understanding, he hes a good
19 Q Lessthan authentic. He wasnt belng 19 reputation.
20 fully honestwith you, In your oplnlon? 20 Q  Howdoyou know htm?
21 A You know, that gets into semantics. 21 A Through the orthopedic community.
22 Heisust not showing me the full extent of 22 Q. Do you know how many times
23 what his physiology can do. 23 Dr. Patterson saw Mr. Zywica?
24 MR. SLATER: Objection. 24 A. Not off the top of my head, 1.
25 Q. Why do you think that was? 25 Q. If Itoldyou he saw him 14 times :
Page 62 Page 64 |
1 A.  Because based on the exam, he wasnt 1 over a two-year period, would that in any way ?
2 trying. 2 surprise you?
3 Q.  Why do you think based upon thls exam 3 A .
4 hewasnt trying, doctor? 4 Q. Would you agree that Dr. Patterson is
5 A. Wel, the Isste there Is, a common 5 ina much better position than you to comment on
6 thingthat we do see in individuals k an effort 6 the cause of Mr. Zywica's Injuries?
7 10 make things look worse than they are. 7 A .
8 Q. And you think he was trying to make 8 Q. Why?
9 things lock worse than they were? 9 A. I have had the opportunity to review
10 A AS far asthe strength test in his 10 the records, go over his records, Dr. Guriey's
11 lower extremities, | think that's fair. 11 records, the people that have seen him and form
12 Q. Why do you thfnkthat is? 12 opinions also.
13 A Basad on examining him. 13 Q. Do you think your optnions are more
14 Q. Why do you think that was when you 14 valid than Dr. Patterson's who treated him over
15 examined him? Why do you think he wes doing 15 14 different periods from the acute phase of the
16 that? 16 injuryto the time that he released him from
17 A.  Very likely an issue of secondary 17 treatment in terms of the causation of the
18 gain. 18 injurles, asS well as his prognosls? ,
19 S you think he was trying to puton 19 A | think they are at least as valid.
20 his best performance for you knowing that you 20 Q. Atleast. S0 you think your opinions
21 worked for the other side? 21 might even be more valid than the person that
| 22 A. ldon't knowif that's the case Or 22 treated him for that length of time?
23 not |It's just very well understood in the 23 A Again, |toldyou, they are at least
24 medical community and in my training that when 24 35 valid.
25 there Is secondary gain ssues, that Individuals 25 Q. When you say at least, what | want

16 (Pages 61 to 64)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
2R 774 0747



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D JULY 2, 2001
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.
Page 65 Page 67
1 the record to reflectls that Dr. Gordonis 1 Q. And agree also itwes reasonable and
2 saying that his oplnlons may even be more valid 2 necessary to order the MRI in March of that year
3 than the doctor that treated him 14 times over 3 0of'99,as well, to evaluate the nature of the
4 extended perlods of time as opposed to someone 4 injuries caused by the colllslon?
5 that saw him for 21 minutes and reviewed 5 A. | agree with that.
6 records. ] Q  Also, therewas an EMG and a nerve
7 MR. SLATER: Objection. Asked and 7 conductionstudy ordered to evaluate the
8 answered. 8 injuries caused by the collision, and would you
9 Q. Isthat correct? 9 agree that was reasonable and necessary to order
10 A, Wel, agan, | am notsure he hes 10 those tests to evaluate the Injurles that were
1t reviewed everything | have taken a fook at. | 11 caused by the collislon in this case?
12 don't know exactly what he hes seen and not 12 A Yes
13 seen. Sothat's a tough one to answer. 13 Q. Youve seen the records for the
14 Q. Mr. Zywica losttime from work; 14 physlcal therapy, you have seen the records for
15 true? 15 the treatment that he had. Can we agree that
16 A Yes. 16 the treatment ordered in this cass, by
17 Q. lthimk It's ten wesks, according to 17 Dr. Vixomi, Dr. Patterson, Dr. Curley, aswell
18 the Information? 18 as the epidural blocks that he recelved, that
19 A.  Thats what | am aware of. 19 those were ail treatments that were reasonable
20 Q. Based upon the injuries he suffered, 20 and necessary to treat the Injurles caused by
21 would you agree that would have been a 21 the auto colllslon of December 19, 19982
22 rearonable period of time for him to be out of 22 A. 1think the epidural blocks were
23 work while recuperating? 23 reasonable.
24 A, Yes, | think that's reasonable. 24 I think the records indicate that he
25 Q. Dr. Patterson diagnosed him with 25 wes really significantly improved after about
Page 66 Page 68 |g§
1 lumbar paln syndrome with left sclatlca; do you 1 three months after the event, two to three
2 recallthat? 2 months. | think treatment beyond that probably
3 A, Ves. 3 s unrelated.
4 Q. And would you agree with that 4 Q.  What treatment do you believe wes
5 dlagnosis? 5 unrelated to the colllsion?
6 A. | wouldn't call Itsciatica, I would 6 A Wel, as | sad, by the time we got
7 call It more of a nerve irritation. 7 Into -~ let me look at the dates here.
8 Q. Radiculopathy? 8 I think by the time we get past mid
9 A Radiculitis. 9 Marchof '99, Ithtnk basically it's wrapped up
10 Q. Secondaryto injuriesto the lumbar 10 by the time Dr. Gurley saw him.
11 spine? 11 Q. Sothere k some additional physical
12 A.  Secondaryto the epidural hematoma. 12 therapy that takes place at The Cleveland Clinlc
13 Q. Which was caused by thts collision? 13 from July to September, | take it, that you feel
14 A. | would agree with that. 14 was not necessary to treat injuries caused by
15 Q  Healso dlagnosed him with a cervical 15 the collision?
16 thoraclc pain and straln. 16 A. 1dont think that's causally related
17 Agreed that was caused by the auto 17 to the accident.
18 colilsion? 18 Q. Dr. Patterson continued to See
19 A Yes. 19 Mr. Zywica through 1999 and Into 2000 where he
20 Q. Agreed Itwas reasonable for 20 returnedwith complalnts of low back pain after
21 Dr. Patterson to have ordered the MRI in January 21 that period of time that you ae referringto in
22 @s a diagnostic procedure to evaluate the 22 Marchof '99. is It your opinion that those
23 injurles that were caused by the December '98 23 visits were not causally related to the auto
24 colllslon? 24 colllslon?
25 A lagree with that. 25 A, Yes, Itis.

17 (Pages 65to 68)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2,2001
Raymond Zywilca, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., etal.
Page 69 Page 71

| Q. Butall of the other treatment up 1 adisk Injury, it's two differententitles or

2 through March, inciuding the MRIs, the epidural 2 two different spaces, and that you can get an

3 blocks, the consuitation with Dr. Joshi, which 3 epidural Injury, which is vascular, and It can

4 Bthe epldural block, Dr. Curley, were all 4  Dbleeda little bit, and that can happen. It

5 causaly related to the Injurles suffered as a 5 doesn't mean you are going to have a disk injury
6 result of the auto collision; true? 6 withit.

7 A Yes 7 Q. Well, the epldural hematoma, was It

8 Q. Dr. Patterson's opinions include a 8 ator near the area where the L5-51 disk was?

9 statement that Mr. Zywica sustained a left 9 A, [twesIn that aea, yes

10 paracentraldisk hernlationat L3-31 and that 10 Q. And certainly, that's where he had

11 the body reabsorbed the malority of the 11 the hematoma and that's where he had the five
12 contained disk hernlationas evidenced by the 12 millimeter disk atL5-8 1 true?

13 decrease of the MR of five millimetersto the 13 A Yau may be getting confused. The

14 MRI of three millmeters, from January to March. 14 five mifiimeter Isste includedthe hematoma. So
15 Do you agree Or disagree wlth that opinlon? 15 the hematoma went away and then he is left with
16 A.  Wel, | don't really agree with that 16 the small disk bulge at L5-5 1, which s not

17 opinlon. 17 unexpected at all.

18 Q. Why? 18 Q. Canwe agree that the epidural

19 A.  Wel, when you look at the comparison 19 hematoma caused the acute radlcular symptoms
20 of two MRIs, the evaluation by Dr. Gurey, what 20 more?
21 itappears 0 Indicatels that he had an 21 A Yes
22 epidural hematoma that was In that area that 22 Q. And that wes causally related to the
23 resorbed over time, as you wouid expect it 1, 23 auto collislon injury?
24 and resolved, and this left him with what he 24 A Yes
25 probably had there beforehand, which is a small 25 Q. Any evidence of radliculltis prior to

Page 70 Page 72

1 degenerative disk bulge that was not related to 1 the auto collision of December 19982

2 the collision 2 A Not that I'm aware of.

3 Q. You have no evidence at all In this 3 Q. And the hfstory that he had had back
4 world to point to to say that prior to December 4 inJulyof 1997 of crawling on the ground -- do
5 of 1998 Mr. Zywica had a bulge in the disk space 5 you recall that - playing with his daughter =

6 at L5-St based upon any history or examinations 6 A Yes

7 or diagnostic studies; Vue? 7 Q  --thatwas not an ongoing problem

8 A, Wel, | don't hawe, | think, all the 8 for Mr. Zywica, accordingto the history that

9 records from the treatment he hes had in the 9 you obtafned from Mr. Zywica; true?

to past, 01 don't know if I have all the records 10 A.  Accordingto his history.

11 or not, butl didn't see a specific diagnosis 11 Q. Accordingto the records that you

12 made regarding a disk bulge. 12 have seen from Dr. Viscoml, a5 well 8s the

13 Would you agree that In order to 13 records from the hosplital, you wouid agree that
14 sustain an epldural hematoma, that requires 14 there is no evidence to suggest that he had

15 significant Injury to the involved disk? 15 ongoing symptoms in his back after July of 1997
16 A - 16 up to the time that he was in this colllsion in

17 Q. Would you agree you can sustain a 17 December of '98?

18 hematomato the epldural space without a 18 A WEel, the records Indicate that he

19 significant Injury to the involved dIsk? 19 dld seek treatment at that time period. There
20 A, Sure. It's possible. 20 aren't any records In the Interim that he sought
21 Q. Isit more likely than not that when 21 treatment for his symptoms.

22 someone has an epidural hematoma that there hes 22 Q. Wel, you have the records from

23 beensignificant injury to the involved disk? 23 Dr. Viscoml where he was seen one time in July
24 A, Wel, you have to decide what you are 24 of 1997; true?

25 talking about here. An epldural hematoma s not 25 A, Yes

o AR e et ot e e

18 (Pages 69to 72)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

RaymondZywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et ai.

JULY 2, 2001

Page 73 Page 75

1 Q  And there k no indicationfrom 1 not symptomatic. You are not suggesting by that

2 Dr. Viscomi's records that between Julyof '97 2 that he wasnt providingyou with subjective

3 and when hels involved in this colllslonthat 3 complaints; true?

4  hels seen agaln until December of '98 when he 4 A, What that means -

5 has the symptoms caused by this auto collision; 5 Q. Doctor--

6 true? 6 A. It's a tough question to answer the

7 A.  That's correct. 7 way you asked It.

8 Q Sols itfair to say that based upon 8 Q. Letmegive ItIn asimpler manner.

9 the records that you have been provided, there 9 | don'tlike to ak tough questions. 1 like to
10 is no indication that the condition that he 10 glve itto you simple.
11 experiencedin July of 1997 continuedto cause 11 He had subjective complaints; true?
12  him symptoms such that he required any medical 12 A He had some subjective complaints,
13 treatmentafter Julycf '972 13
14 A.  lcanonlytell you on the records | 14 Q. And those subjective complaints were
15 have. | don't know if he went someplace else or 15 relativeto the low back area, true?
16 not. Thats the obvious, we don't know. &ut | 16 A He had made some reported complaints
17 already told you based on the records | have, 17 Inthat area, yes,
18 there s no Indicationthat he sought treatment 18 Q. His low back symptoms he admitted had

19 with those people. 19 resolved, true, by the time you saw him in March
20 Q. Are you suggesting on the record that 20 of20012
21 you think that this gentleman did see someone 21 A. Repeat the question.
22 else that he hasn't told US about? Twant to 22 Q. His upper back, his neck symptoms had ?
23 understand what you mean. 23 resolved by 2001; correct?
24 A. | don't know if he hes or hasnt. | 24 A.  Yes. ‘
25 can only answer the question based on what | 25 Q. And he readily admitted that to you?
Page 74 Page 76

1 have seen 1 A Yes.

2 Q. Areyou inferringthat there might be 2 Q. But he Indicated that he wes

3 some addtdonal treatment that hasn't been 3 continuingto have flare-ups and symptoms in his

4 brought forward? 4 low back?

5 A, I'mnunotsaying that. You are just 5 A.  He had told me about having

6 asking me kind of a broad question. I'm telling 6 Intermittent flare-ups.

7 you ! can onfy answer It based on what | have 7 Q. You found no objective residuals to

8 seen. And based onwhat | have sen, as | 8 supportthat his flare-ups were related to the

9 already told you, that there Is no indlcation 9 auto collision; true?

10 that he went to see Viscoml for low back 10 A, That's correct, i
11 complaints In that interim. 11 . Why do you say that the auto !
12 Q. And there Is no indication when 12 collislon of December - strike that. :
13 Viscoml recetves him In December of '98 for the 13 Did the auto collision of December ;
14 Injurles caused by this collision that there wes 14 '98 aggravate Mr. Zywica's spondylolisthesis? §
15 any history of any ongofng symptoms from July of 15 A No.
16 '97 upto the time of this auto colllslon; true? 16 Q. Why do you say that?
17 A.  That's correct. 17 A Because based on the MRI studles,
18 Q. Inyour report, doctor, you Indlcate 18 thls was a finding that we would expect of some
19 that -- and this is on page ten, just to help 19 degenerattve disk bulging at a grade of L5-$1

20 you along here -- that based upon recent 20 spondylolisthesls. It wasnt caused by the

21 evaluation, there is a lack of objectlve 21 accldent, no indication that Itwes aggravated.

22 residuals with regard to the motor vehicle 22 Q. Would you detect soft tissue

23 accldent in question. DO you see that? 23 Inflammationthat causes symptoms around the

24 A Yes. 24 area where the spondylolisthesis kon MRI?

25 Q. That doesn't meanthat Mr. Zywica was 25 A.  Wel, what was detected was the

19 (Pages 73 to 76)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2,2001

Page77

Page 79

1 hematoma, which we already talked about. That 1 you think Dr. Gurley is saying in his note from

2 wentaway. So that resolved. 2 Horizon Orthopedics?

3 Q. Butyour testimony is that there was 3 A, Wel, maybe Ishould rephrase that. f
4 absolutely no aggravation of the 4 1don't know exactly what Dr. Gurley IS thinking l
5 spondylolisthesls as a result of the collision; 5 because | can't read his mind, But based on the
6 true? 6 review of the records, what | have looked at,

7 A.  That's correct. 7 what hels referring to here is that he b

8 Q. And your opinion k that there was 8 referringto what we commonly sse In someone

9 absolutely no aggravation of any degenerative 9 that hes an L5-§1 spondylolisthesis and
10 disk disease caused by the collision? 10 degenerative disk bulge, he does not think It's
11 A Thats correct. 11 contributing to the gentleman's clinical
12 Q. Dr. Gurley in his report Indicates 12 picture.
13 that Mr. Zywica did not require surgery; true? 13 Q. You sald spondylolisthesis and dtsk
14 A Yes 14 bulge. Those are two different conditions, i
15 Q. And Dr. Curley saw the residual disk 15 arent they?

16 that had reduced from flve millieters down to 16 A Yes, butthey often go together.
17 three milimeters; true? 17 Q. s there any reference by Dr. Gurley
18 A Ifyou are going to ak me about his 18 to the spondyloiisthesis In his March 3 1999
19 report, | would like to have it in front of me. 19 note?
20 Thank you. 20 A. Not specifically In that note. There
21 So you are asking me about a specific 21 s referencesto that in other x-ray reports and
22 evaluation? 22 elsewherein the records.
23 Q. Dr. Gurley indicated that based upon 23 Q. The small contalned focal protruston
24 the resolutionof his symptoms or resolution of 24 atL5-$1, that was never referenced in any x-ray
25 the herniation from five milimetersto three 25 findings prior to December of 1998, wes it?
Page 78 Page 80

1 millimeters that Mr. Zywka did not require 1 A. | an not aware that he had an MRI

2 surgical Intervention; true? 2 scan before this, so | don't know if he did or

3 A.  You know, | don't see that specific 3 didnt, but I'm not aware that he did.

4  statement Inwhat | have from Dr. Curley. If 4 Q. Is Itshown on any dlagnostic studies

5  you have somethingdifferent, please show me. 5 that were done?

6 Q. Letmeask you this, doctor, just to 6 A, That's somethingyou would see on an

7 try to move things along. 7 MRI scan.

8 OnMarch 3, 99, would you agree that 8 Q. Would you not s a protruston at

9 Dr. Gurley states that he hes a small contained 9 L5-51 onplain film?

10 focal protrusionat L5-$1 level? Do you see 10 A, No, That Is somethingyou would See

11 that? 11 on an MRl scan

12 A. |seemore. Yes, and more, 12 Q. You would never see 1ton a plain

13 Q. | am reading™ 13 flim?

14 A lsee that, yes 14 A.  When someone hes an L5-S1 slip, by

15 . And he says, buti do not feel that 15 definitlon of the anatomy we have what is called
16 this Is contrlbutory. 16 a mandatory buige, because the top vertebrae hes
17 A Yes [ e that 17 move forward over the bottomvertebrae, and
18 Q. Do you know what Dr. Curley means by 18 the disk bulges because of the movement. And
19 that? 19 that's very well understood, so you can expect

20 A Yes 20 it to be there.

21 Q. Youdo. Have you talked to 21 You cant, per £, see iton a plain

22 Dr. Gurley? 22 film, but because of the bony anatomy, you would
23 A.  No, but this is something that we see 23 expect Itto be there.

24 Inpractice. lam famillar with this scenario, 24 . Letme try to tie this up because |

25 Q. What Isyour Interpretation of what 25 want to finish the deposition.

20 (Pages 77 to 80)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et ai.

JULY 2, 2001

R o

Page 81 Page 83

1 it's your opinionthat the 1 or what you belleve he means by contiibutory.
2 spondylolisthesis that he had before the 2 You have told me what injuries you believe were
3 collislon is what k causing the findIngs on the 3 causaly related to the collislon, and you told

4 MR oF the disk protrusion? 4 me which Injurles you belleve were not caused.
5 A Yes 5 You have also told me that other than the

6 And the explanation for why there wes 6 physical therapy tn September of '99 and the

7 afive millimeter protrusion versus a three 7 follow-up visits after March of "99to

8 millimeter protrusion, January to March, Is that 8 Dr. Pattersonthat all of the other treatment

9 due solely to the epldural hematoma or Is that 9 wes causally related to the ¢ollision of
10 due to an aggravation of the spondylolisthesls 10 December 1998.
11 asa result of the colllsion? 11 Are there any other oplnfonsthat you
12 A.  Wel, itwould be my opinion that the 12 hold?

13 three millimeter bulge or protrusion - it's an 13 MR. SLATER: Objection.

14 issue of semantics - wes there before. And 14 A 1 have been asked specific questions
15 that the extra two millimeters came from the 15 and | havetried to answer thase with opinions.
16 hematoma that resolved. 16 It doesn't mean if | am asked

17 Q. And specifically from an anatomical 17 specific questions in the future that I havent't

18 standpoint, what caused the hematoma to develop 18 been asked today that | don't have opinions

19 in that area that you have acknowledged to be 19 regardingthose,
20 causally related to the auto collision? 20 . 1 am hereto find out, because | have
2 A, Wel, Its difficult to say exactly 21 looked at your reportand covered the oplnlons
22 what causedit. The Issue aswe know that, the 22 that you expressed in your report.
23 epidural, the dura, hes a vascular supply. And 23 Are there any other optnions that you
24 that If it, gets injured or If something above 24 hold as to the causal relatlonship to the auto
25 the dura, the epidural space, where there b 25 colllslon of December 1998, and that which is

Page 82 Page 84

1 vascular supply gets injured, it might bleed a 1 notrelated?

2 little bit, and that's apparently what happened. 2 A. Again, you know, the best | can

3 But there b noIndicatlon that he had a disk 3 answer that, | tried to answer what | told you

4 Injury & a result of the car accldent. 4 today and | told you my opinions.

5 Q. Dr. Patterson's oplnlonis that his 5 Q. Asyouslt here right now, do you

6 prognosls, even though hls symptoms Improved 6 believe that you have any other oplntons

7 over time, hls prognosis is guarded. | take it 7 concemingthe cause and effect Of the Injuries
8 you take issue with Dr. Patterson's opinlon? 8 and the cause and effect of the symptoms that
9 A. Inregardto the motor vehicle 9 Mr. Zywica hes other than what we have talked
10 accfdent? 10 about?

11 Q. Yes, 11 A. Notthat! can think of right now.

12 A Yes | do. 12 MR, MISHKIND: Okay. Falr enough.
13 Q. And you belleve that all of the 13 Thank you for your time.

14 flare-ups that he hes had since March of 1999 14 You had mentioned that conversation
15 would not be causally related to the auto 15 wlth your lawyer on Friday for the very flrst

16 colllslon of December '¢8? 16 time | wes notifled of this $900 fee, and

17 A. Thats correct. 17 obviously because | was not notified of the $900
18 Q. Doctor, Isthere any other opinions 18 fee per hour for the deposition that | could not
19 thatyou hold in this case other than those that 19 brlng a check with me.

20 we have talked about? 20 Whether or not | have an objectlon

21 A.  Notthat | can think of off the top 21 ultimately with the court concermingwhether or
22 of my head. 22 notthat kconsldered a reasonable fee for the
23 Q. 1 have given you an opportunity to 23 discovery deposition or nat, 1dld Indicate to
24 talk about the opinions, | have givenyou an 24 your attorney that -- actually, | fndicated to

25 opportunity to talk about what Dr. Curley means 25 Mr. Slater, not to your attorney. But lwould

21 (Pages 81to 84)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond ZywiIca, et al. v. Safeiite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2,2001

Vhian L. Gordon, Notary Public
22 Within and for the State of Ohlo
23 My commission expires June 8, 2004,
24

25

T eiin A Mot

Page 85 Page 87
1 go on the record and indicate that subject to 1 INDEX
2 any obJection that | would have to the court in 2 EXAMINATION OF TIMOTHY GORDON, M.D.
3 terms of the reasonableness of the fee, that | 3
4 will certalnly submit payment accordingly. 4 BY MR. MISHKIND:,,., wusssssssssssssssassass 37
5 THEW = SoWe have been here a 5
6 little over an hour and a half. 6 Exhibits 1thm 4 Were marked sssssssenss 38:20
7 MR, MISHKIND: Actually, it's an hour 7 Exhibit 5 was marked ssssssasssssasssnss 57:8
8 and half, because we didn't get underway -+ you d
9 were with Mr. Slater until close to twenty of. 4
10 MR, SLATER: The record will reflect 10
11 when we started. i
12 THE WITNESS: He vies looking at 12
13 records before we started.  That estimate b 13
14 rearonable. 14
15 e 15
16 (Deposltlon concluded at 11:10 am) 16
(A 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
Page 86
1 CERTIFICATE
2
3 State of Ohlo,
4 s5:
5 County of Cuyahoga.
6
7
3 |, Vivian L Gordon, a Notary Publk within
and for the State of Ohb, duly commissioned and
9 quakified, do hereby certify that the within
named TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. was by me first
10 duly swom to testify to the truth, te whole
truth and nothing but the truth in the cause
11 aforesald; that the testimony as above set forth
was Dy me reduced to stenotypy, afterwards
12 tramseribed, and that the foregoing ks a true
and correct transcription of the testimony.
13
I do further certfy that this deposition
14 was taken at the dme and place specified and
was completed without adjournment; that | an nat
15 a relative or attorney for either party or
otherwise Interested In the event of this
16 action,
17 INWITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunts ret my
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
18 Otilo, on this 16th day of July, 2001,
|/

22 (Pages 85to 87)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING: INC.
216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., etal.

JULY 2, 2001

Page 1

A

able 14:15
about4:11 10:9,11
10:18 11:15,17
12:7,19,24 14:13
14:16,19 15:13

22:4,523:6 29:19
33:6,21 3413
35:1046:21,22
49:2552:1153:17
54:1960:13 63:6
63:9,11,14,16
67:2570:25 73:22
76:5 77:1,18,21
82:20,24,25 84:10
sbove 1:23 81:24
86:11
absolutely 77:4,9
:accelerated 60:2
iacceleration 59:15
iaccept 43:7
aaccident68:17
74:23 76:21 82:4
82:10
according 65: 17
72:8,10,11
accordingly 85:4
accurate 14:16
18:24 19:1,5,14
42:23 45:19
acknowledge 19:25
20:1
acknowledged
81:19
action 86:16
actual 46:20 50:4
actually 16:10
28:25 32:1733:1
49:1 55:6 84:24
85:7
acute 64:15 71:19
addition 23:3
additional 55:17
58:2,4,6,10,19
68:11 74:3
adjournment 86:14
admitted 75:18,25
advised 7:24 20:11
21:1022:23 34:11
affixed 86:17
aforessaid 86:11
after 32:15 39:7,18
39:2040:18 41:2
41:14 42:4,20

49:5 53:1255:6
56:1267:25 68:1
68:20 72:1573:13
83:7
afterwards 56:17
86:11
again 5:24 12:1
13:3 14:13 15:6
15:12,16 18:23
19:21 21,22 28:11
29:24 42:5 47:24
50:24 51:17 52:3
52:18 56:11,15
64:23 65:10 73:4
84:2
aggravate 76:14
aggravated 59: 10
60:2 76:21
aggravation59:14
77:4,9 81:10
@aging 59:23
iago 17:1323:22
55:7 56:13
agree 32:13 41:12
42:2 64:4 65:21
66:4,14,25 67:1,5
67:9,15 69:15,16
70:13,17 71:18
72:13 78:8
Agreed 66:17,20
irgreement 1:20
ahkead 31:2 57:3
al 1:.4,7
sdong 6:8 7:23
61:13 74:20 78:7
already 15:1340:25
41:18 46:22 53:12
53:1956:22 73:17
74:9 77:1
although 3:14
altogether 7. 17
always 12:22 49:17
American 277
simount 13:10
58:2059:1
anatomical 81:17
anatomy 80:15,22
another 42:16 46.3
46:4 58:23
answer 4.6 53 8:5
31:232:842:11
42:14 43:2,7 45:9
45:19 56:23 65:13
73:25 74:7 75:6

83:15 84:3,3
answered 65:8
answering 4:4

45.20
answers 31:14
anything 9:4 26:1

33:1834:24 37:23

38:7 39:11 45:5

45:12,22 46:9

63:6,11,16
anyway 32:8
anywhere 55:10
apparent37:8
apparently 82:2
appear 15:1 44:8
APPEARANCES

2:1
appeared15:3
appears69:21
appropriate15:20
approximately15:9

32:14
April 8:13 33:13

39:15 40: 1,6

56:16 58:10
area 12:26 16:5,8

16:13 21:20 28:3

36:6 57:16,18

69:22 71:8,9

75:15,17 76:24

81:19
areas36:3,14 46:17

46:24 47:3
arise 24:15
aound 16:16 76:23
arrival 56:8
arrived 31:25 37:20
artlcles 26:3,16
aside 37:1638:23
asked 7:4 12:3,6

14:15,18 21:24

31:1832:333:4

33:1543:18 57:23

61:8 65:7 75:7

83:14,16,18
asking 4.3 14.9

42:22 45:8 46:23

47:11,13,25 48:10

52:11 74:6 77:21
aspects 34:18
associated 29:20
Associates 1:21
assure 4:9
atrophy37:3

216.771.0717

attempt 27:10
attorney 7:7,21 8:2
21:922:1923:1
30:24 57:2,3
84:24,25 86:15
attorneys 12:4 30:7
40:22

authentic 61:18,19
63:1

authenticity 35:10
35:1146:21

authorship 26:13

auto 32:15 66:17
67:21 68:23 69:6
71:23 72:1 73:5
74:16 76:9,11,13
81:2082:15 83:24

automobile 32:21

available 25: 17
34:5 53:19 56:22
58:7

Avenue2:12

average 14:1722:3
42:1

averaging 14:19
22:4

aware6:20 7:117:7
20:359:12 65:19
72:2 80:1,3

away 15:21 24:22
28:21 32:18 71:15
77:2

iam 1:22 50:22
85:16

B

lback 15:6 33:12
46:4 56:18 61:7
68:20 72:3,15
74:10 75:15,18,22
764

background 12:19
45:2

balance 43:19

ballpark 16:5

base 53:6,7 54:8

based 8:11,14 15:20
47:25 54:1855:1
62:1,3,13 65:20
70:6 73:8,17,25
74.7,8,20 76:17
77:23 79:5

tBasically47:9 68:9

basis 4:10 10:22

11:6 14:1,17 15:5
46:16 51:1,5,8,10
51:18,23 52:5,17
52:21 54:9,13
Becker 2:3
become 27:8
Bedford 25: 12
before 1:17 3:15,21
3:25 4:4,5 8:21
6:12 10:16 12:6
14:1,5,1521:24
25:18,23 28:24
29:1,3,17,21
37:21,25 38:5,13
40:5 57:13,25
80:281:2,14
85:13
lbeforehand 69:25
lbehalf 1:152:2,9
5:124:2 45:13
lbehest 30:23
lbeing 3:3 15:2
19:15,16 24:12
44:21 47:4 59:14
61:15,19
Ibelieve 3: 124:22
45:23 68:4 82:13
83:1,2,4 84:6
besides 29:1230:6
30:1537:23
best 6:12 19:17
20:4 21:18 29:9
29:24 62:20 84:2
bet 58:17
better 11:21 64:5
between 22:24 73:2
beyond 17:22 68:2
bill 53:25 55:1,21
57:2
billed 11:4,5 14:7 i
15:12561857:21 |f
billing 55:1356:1 |4
56:21
bit4:10 12:19 63:15 |}
71:4 82:2 :
blank 44:17
bleed 71:4 82:1
block 69:4
blocks 67:18,22
69:3
blood 60:16
board 27:4,6,7,8
hody 58:23 69:11
Elone 28:19

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.



bottom 80:17
break 22:5
breaking 37:2
bring 7:5,11 84:19
broad 74:6
broken 46:4
brought 74.:4
bulge 70:1,5,12
71:16 79:10,14
80:16 81:13
bulges 80:18
bulging 76:19
business 6:25 20:24
42:13

C

calendar 15:8,9
18:5,19 19:4,7,12
19:14,16 20:3,15
20:20,21 22:10

call 66:6,7

called 1:15 3:2 23:4
80:15

came81:15

Campbell's 27:17
27:19

cancelled 18:12,13
18:20 19:17,25

capacity 23:17

car82:4

career 48:20

case 1.6 8:18 10:7
23:7,10,18,24
24:15,17,23 25:14
27:13 31:10 36:23
37:8 40:1142:21
45:1446:1449:20
53:1,15 54:17
55:3,4,16,20 562
56:4,25 57:20,21
59:17,17 60:8,11
62:22 67:11,16
82:19

cases23:4 24:1 26:2
29:12,21,25 30:23
31:4,7 42:6

categories 4: 18

category 21:22

causal 83:24

causally 68:16,23
69:571:22 81:20

84:7,8 86:10
caused 60:17 66:13
66:17,23 67:4,8
67:11,20 68:14

71:19 73:5 74:14
76:20 77:10 81:18
81:22 83:4
causes 76:23
causing47:20 81:3
certain 6:5
certainly32:13
59:16 60:4 71:10
85:4
CERTIFICATE
86:1
certified 3:4 27:4,6
278
certify 86:9,13
cervical 66; 15
chance 8:20
change 13:19 58:13
changed 17:6
changing 35:18
chapters26:13
charge10:24 11:3
12:24 16:5,7,10
16:12,16,20 17:4
52:25 53:4,6,10
54:1,5,8,15,21
55:4,8,13 56:10
56:12 57:4,14
charged10:21 11:2
14:1 53:2,15
55:17 58:15
charges17:2
charging 11:8
13:23 16:1,23
17:8
chart40:8
check 22:1056:18
84:19
checking47:19
53:17
City 30:11
Civil 3:3
clerical 18;15 193
Cleveland 1:22 2:6
2:13 16:8 24:14
24:1530:11 68:12
86: 17
Client-attorney

close41:20 85:9
Co23
cogwheels37:1,2
colleagues15:24
collection 60:15
collision 32:15,21
66:13,18,24 67:4
67:8,11,21 68:5
68:15,24 69:6
70:2 71:23 72:1
72:16 73:3,5
74:14,16 76:9,12
76:13 77:5,10
81:3,11,20 82:16
83:3,9,25
combination 59:23
come6:2,3 12:2
42:749:11,11
comes29:7 41:11
coming42:7
commencing1:22
comment 64:5
commission 86:23
commissionedg6:8
common 1:1 40:13
40:21 59:25 62:5
commonly 79:8
communicate 23:1
community 60:5
62:24 63:21
companies 5: 16
30:20
company 30:22
54:16
comparison 69:19
complaints35:13
46:18 47:12,16
49:6,19 68:20
74:11 75:3,11,12
7514,16
completed86: 14
complex 56:4,6
complexity55:2
complicated52:4
concept6:4
concern36:2 46:20
concerned 35:10
concerning84:7,21
concluded 85:16
condition 60:17
73:10

confirm50:16
confused 71:13
connection 10:7
23:1027:13
consider 27:1928:2
28:14
considered 84:22
consistent 36:24
37:961:12
consultation §9:3
contained 49; 12
78:9 79:23
contains 37:17
continue 40:8,12
continued 68: 18
73:11
continuing 76:3
continuum 59:5,7
contraction 36:21
contributing 79:11
contributory 78:16
83:1
conversation4:22
84:14
copy 4:23 38:23
55:12
cordial 34:25 35:2
Corn 16:19 25:5
CORP 1:7
corporate 4:15 7.7
20:11
correct 3:154: 15
597:128:410:13
10:20,22,23 11:7
14:2,3 19:13 21:2
25:22 30:20 31:17
31:23 33:3 37:17
39:1048:18,21,22
49:14 53:25 57:5
65:9 73:7 74:17
75:23 76:10 777
77:11 82:17 86:12
corrected 38:4
correlate 49:8,18
cost 16:18
counsel | 115,20
4:14,16 5:15
20:11
county 1:2 86:5
couple 3:25 13:7,14
17:13 29:9 31:13

TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2, 2001
Raymond zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., etal.
Page 2
bony 80:22 82:1583:3,9 22:20 conditions 79:14 32:1861:2
both 14:24 16:25 causation 64:17 Clinic 16:1068:12 | conducted 33:11 course 11:16,19
bother 43:20 cause 64:6 73:11 clinical 79:11 conduction 67:7 12:12 15:7 19:8

32:10 35:6,8 388
38:25
courti:16:2215:1 |8
15:3 84:2185:2
courtroom 25:2
covered 83:21
crawling 72:4
created 21:23 38:8 |}
Crystal 16:9
current 13:19 ‘
currently 21:5
23:1624:4 26:25
29:11 30:8
cuyahoga 1.2 86:5
CV 25:15

.....b 1§
D24 !
date 1:23 7:17
50:15
dated 58:10
dates 68:7
daughter 72:5
day 1:23 19:9 86:18
days42:3,20
December 66:23
67:2170:4 72:1
72:1773:474:13 A
76:12,13 79:25
82:1683:10,25 |
decide44:16 54:14 |
56:12 57:170:24
decided 13:14
decision 13:11,12
55:6
decrease 69: 13 ;
dedicated 48:25 i
deem 22: 18 28:8 :
defend 30: 13
Defendants 1:8 2.9 |
defending30:24  |§
defense 5:15,16 ;
0:19,24 21:21
22:2.30:12,14
40:20 42:1848:21 |8
53:1 54:157:12 i
Define 26:5
defined 36:17
definition 60:23
80:15
degeneration 59:22

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et ai.

JULY 2, 2001

Page 3

degenerative 59:20
60:1 70:1 76:19
77:9 79:10

degree 58:24 59:3,3
59:4,8,9

delays40:3,3

deieted 19:16

deletions 18:20

demonstrated
36:1147:1561:5
61:12

depending 15: 14

depends 14:8 18:24
41:7,16,17,21
49:21

deposed 3:4 17:10
17:12

deposition1:11,14
3:13,14,17,21,25
427:18 8:21
16:10,12,16 1 1:6
12:22 14:5,18,22
16:17,18 17:19,1%
18:8 2011 23:23
29:16 33:9 38:16
38:1954:7 57:7
80:25 84:18,23
85:16 86:13

depositions 11:9,14
12:5 14:23,24
15:917:14 18:21
18:22 19:19 20:6
21:1,14,18 22:14

describing 48:1

detect 36:23 50:2
76:22

detected 76:25

deterioration 59:24

determination
13:10

determine 15:18

Detroit 2: 12

develop 81:18

development 26:9

Developmental
26:8

device 39:23

diagnosed 635:25
66: 15

diagnosis66:5
70:11

diagnostic66:22
70:7 80:4
dictate 39:1640:17

41:1
dictated 39:6,22
40:5
dictating 39:22
40:15
dictation 41:7
different49: 11,22
539 64:1571:1,2
78:579:14
difficult11:25
48:14 81:21
Diplomate 1:18
disagree 69:15
discomfort 37:13
discovery 4:2 14:21
17:1933:9 84:23
discussed 16:3
44:13
disease 59:20 60: |
77:10
disk 59:20,23 60:1
60:20,22,24,24,25
69:10,12 70:1,5
70:12,15,19,23
71:1,5,8,12,16
76:19 77:10,15
79:10,13 80:18
81:4 82:3
Dismissed 24:20
disposed 9:25
dispute 50:23 51:1
515,8,10,19,23
52:5,17,21
disseminate 40:20
doctor 11:24 19:24
27:231:237:15
38:1141:943:6
48:9,16 51:6
53:21 56:15 57:11
57:19 61:1 62:4
65:3 74:1875:5
78:6 82:18
doctors 16:4
document 20:4,22
20:24 21:4,13
22:13,14,22.25
44:2547:2
documents4:18 5:2
5:56:23 8:3,10,23
9:145:6,10,12
doing 18:24 19:8
26:25 35:19,21
36:17 44:22 48:21
48:25 62:15

done 18:1420:9
21:3,11,1523:2
29:2,21 30:1,23
31:4,9 54:13 80:5

dorsiflexion61:10

dorsum36:7,13
37:11

down22:5,15 44:13
46:5 50:18,20
54:2577:16

Dr3:11 16:19 24:5
25:563:4,9,14,23
64:4,10,14 65:1
65:2566:2167:17
67:17,17 68:10,18
69:3,4,8,20 72:12
72:23 73:277:12
77:15,23 78:4,9
78:18,22 79:1,4
79:1782:5,8,25
83:8

drawing43: 15
46:1147:6,16
48:4

drink 45: 18

due81:9,10

duly 3.3 86:8,10

dura1:23,25

during 9:5 11:16
15:922:332:10
35:5,8,1537:10
37:25 38:6,8,25
39:547:18 61:11

E

each 41:1754:4
56:24 60:8

earlier 46:20

early 12:10

educational 12:19

effect 84:7,8

effort 35:10,11,16
35:18,19,23,25
36:4,12,16,18,24
37:2,4946:21
61:16,18 62:6
63:1,2

efforts 61:14

eight 22:4

either 17:18 40:7
86:15

elicit49:7

elsewhere 79:22

EMG 67:6

end 56:9,10
ended 52:6
enough 3:23 4:6,7
8:12 10:524:25
25:428:13 35:4
84:12
entire 48:20
entities 71:1
epidural 60:13,15
60:16 66:12 67:18
67:22 69:2,4,22
70:14,18,22,25
71:3,7,18 81:9,23
81:25
erase 18:16
ESQ2:4,11
essence 52:1
essentially 5:1,7
estimate 14:16 15:7
21:18 29:25 85:13
et 1.4,7
Euclid 25:11
evaluate 66:22 67:3
67:7,10
evaluation 39:20
69:20 74:21 77:22
even 3:24 64:21
65:2 82:6
event 68:186:15
ever 5:12 6:17 23:6
23:9,23 24:7,9
28:23 29:16
every 47:24
everybody 40:16
everything 9:11
10:2 41:22 65:11
evidence 49:8 70:3
71:2572:14
evidenced 69:12
exactly 5:20 6:9
11:18 12:11 13:2
3(1:3 55:24 57:17
58:7 65:12 79:4
81:21
exaggerate 35:7,22
exam 32:10 33:10
33:1134:18,23
35:8,15,17 36:8
37:2138:5,641:4
41:13,2042:19,20
46:20,22 47:18
48:1550:4,9,21
50:24 52:1153:1
53:1 54:2,5,8,20

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

55:14,22 56:19,25 |§
57:12,14 58:1
61:4 62:1,3
examination 1:16
3:2,6 6:25 8:14
32:7 35:6 37:10
38:1,25 39:5,7,15
41:15 42:4 49:7 !
50:1,3,6 52:23 @
87:2
examinations 5:17
6:1921:22 22:2
22:1523:5 44:5
48:21 70:6
examine 31:15,19
37:6
examined 44:21 f
62:15 I
examining 36:19
62:13 |
example 18:6 21:14 |§
45:1754:7
exams22:7 30:14 |8
35:24 40:20 52:19 ¢
53:4
exhibit 38:23 39:12
43:10,14,17 48:2
57:8,20 87:7
exhibits 38:12,16 |4
38:2045:23 87:6 |8
expect 69:23 76: 18
80:19,23
experience 28:7
34:21 55:2
experienced 73:11
experiencing 37:13
46:25
expert 12:14 16:5
16:10 23:6,17,24
expertise 15:21
28:7 53:7 54:19
58:17
expires 86:23
explain 43:5
explanation §1:6
expressed 83:22
extended 65:4
extent30:25 4422
61:22
extrab53:10,11
58:15 81:15
extremities 61:9
62:11
extremity 26:9



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.
Raymond Zywlca, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2,2001

Page 4

36:22,25 47:20
extrusion 60:24

48:23 54:22,24
59:12

factors41:25

fair3;23 4:6,7 5:6
8:12 13:4 24:25
25.428:13 339
48:6 57:19 62:11
73:8 84:12

fairly 14:1640:13
40:21 42:9 59:25

fairness 8:1 41:9

falls 21:22

false 45:1,7,12

familiar 78:24

far10:4 21:16
38:1040:1543:25
62:10

faxed 4:24

fee 10:9,11 12:21
54:6 84:16,18,22
85:3

feel 9:15 10:5 36:3
45:8 68:13 78:15

fees 16:16

fellow 18:7

felt 15:20 35:20

few 11:18 15:3
23:13,14,15 26:4
26:529:6,8

file 8:20 9:5,12,17
9:18 37:16 55:12

fill 37:20 43:19
44:11,16

filled 8:25 37:25
38:3,5,643:11,15
44:10 46:12,12

film 80:9,13,22

films 33:2,14,22

final 28:14

finally 43:17

find 49:1783:20

finding 76:18

findings 31:21
40:22 47:1349:18
79:25 81:3

fine 25:25

finish 12:20 54:23
20:25

finished 21:19 40:6

firm 29:21

firms30:11,12,15

flrst 3:3 6:1,711:19
12:10,20 21,25
27:10 34:23 58:24
59:4,8 84:15 86:9

five 4:18 7:17 13:5
27:36%:1371:11
71:14 77:16,25
81:7

flare-ups 76:3,6,8
82:14

flat 16:16 54:6

flexion 36:7,13
a1

focal 60:24 78:10
79:23

follows 3:5

follow-up 837

fool 35:7

foot36:8 61:10

foregoing 86:12

forgot 18:16

form 7:1310:6
43:25 44:3 64:11

formal 3:21 20:24

format40:13,21,25

forms 5:10

forth 1:23 14:9
15:15 28:7 35:15
40:341:886:11

Fortunately 42: 17

forward 74:4 80:17

found 35:9 61:13
76:7

four 13:5 56:17

frequency 43:4

frequently 42:9
45:18 48:16

Friday 4:24 10:11
84:15

from3:15 6:5 8.7
9:410:10 13:15
13:19 15:21,23
27:22,23 28:11
30:1135:17 40:20
48:16 51:15 54:22
55:10 59:2,23
64:15,16 65:14
68:13 69:14 70:9
72:9,12,13,22
73:174:15 7716
77:25 78:4 79:1
81:15,17

front9:13,18 10:3
25:21 37:17 45:10
77:19

full 10:25 35:18
61:22

fully 61:2063:1

function61:9

further 86:13

future83:17

G

gain62:18,25

galt 61:5,11,12

gave 35:15

general 6:14 14:12
16:3 43:17 44:19
449:10

generated41:13

gentleman28:22
73:21

gentleman's79: 11

gets 61:21 81:24
82:1

getting 33:6 71:13

girls25:24

give 3:25 14:15,18
17:18 29:24 55:7
63:1 75:8,10

given3:14,17,24
12;13 22:3 23:23
54:22,24 82:23,24

giving 11:13 12:5
35:18,23,25 36:4
36:18 37:961:17

GLASS 17

go 7:23 8:8 25:13
3123923 41:25
47,24 53:1756:18
61:13 64:10 79:16
85:1

goes 32:1 61:7

going4:3 7:18,23
8:8,9 16:18 19:23
22:2129:8 38:11
417 43:8 49;24
56:1257:1,371:5
77:18

gone 19:2 24:9

good27:21 35:23
63:18

gordon 1:11,14,17
3:1,6,10,11 6:4
13:9 21:24,25
24:5 38:1957.7

65:1 86:8,9,21
87:2
grade 59:6 76: 19
ground 4:172:4
guarded 82:7
guess 16:1442: 11
Gurley 63:14 67:17
68:10 69:4,20
77:12,15,23 78:4
78:9,18,2279:1,4
79:17 82:25
Gurley's 64:10
guy 34:20
guys 16:25

H

half 10:18,25 11:1,3
11:514:4 32:14
41:14 42:4,21
85:6,8

hand 7:1986: 17

handle 7:8

handles 18:2

handwritten 38:10

happen 19:23 42:9
71:4

happened 18:18
82:2

happens 49:13

happy 17:11

hard 56:11

having 12:5 47:16
48:4,12 76:5

head 22:9 63:24
§2:22

heal 61:4,11

help 74:19

hematoma 60:13,15
66:12 69:22 70:14
70:18,22,25 717
71:11,14,15,19
77:1 81:9,16,18

hereinafter 3:4

hereunto 86:17

herniation 6¢:20,22
60:24 69:10,12
77:25

high 56:9

higher 8:3

Highland 1:21

Hillcrest 25:11

him 10:18 11:2,3
14:5 16:24 22:24
23:228:24,25

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

248 774 0717

31:22 34:19 43:21
43:22 46:17,19
61:8,8 62:13,15
63:15,20,25 64:11
64:14,16,22 653 |H
65:5,22,2566:15 |[§
68:10 69:24 73:12 |8
74:13 75:19

hired 30:13 :

history 39:3,6,16,18
39:19 40:4,9,15
40:18 41:1 46:3
50:551:12,20
70:6 72:3,8,10
74:15

hold 82:1983:12,24

honest47:5 61:15
61:20

hopefully 14:15

Horizon 79:2

hospital 25:8 41:24
72:13

hospitals 25:10

hour 10:12,19,22
10:25,25 11:1,4,5
11:6 12:22,25
13:23 14:2,4,5,6,7
15:19,25 16:7,23
17:3,4,8 54:8,9,11
54:12 84:18 85:6
85:7

hourly 54:13

hours 146

howard 2:4 3:11
6:312:2 18:8

1

identification 38:21
579
imaging 26:9
immediately 39:7
39:18,19
improved 67:25
82:6
inaccurate 19:6 :
include 69:8
included 71:14
includes 14:24
including 40: 17
69:2
inconsistency 35:9
increase 13:15
increased 12:25
Indeed 44:21




84:23 85:1
indicated 46:19,25
47:2,6 48:4 50:2
76:2 77:23 84:24
indicates 57:20
77:12
indicating 5:3
indication 47:18
60:12 73:1,10,18
74:9,12 76:21
82:3
individual 34:25
individuals 62:6,25
inferring 74:2
inflammation 76:23
informally 16:4
information 4: 11
5:14 6:5,12,18
7:19 9:16,17,19
10:6 19:5,18
34:12 43:18 44:19
452 53:18 65:18
Initial 12:24,24
58:14
Injured32:20 81:24
82:1
injuries 48: 17 64:6
64:1865:20 66:10
66:23 67:4,8,10
67:20 68:14 69:5
74:1483:2,4 84:7
injury 23:3 35:22
37:3 46:4 49:5
64:16 70:15,19,23
71:1,3,5,23 82:4
input 15:23
inside 25: {
insist 15:2
Inspect33:23
instructions 7:21
8:2
insurance 5:15
30:19,22 54:16
insured 30:24
intending 4:8
intentionally 35:21
interested 86: 15
interim 72:20 74:11

involvement 53:8
irritation66:7
issuance 1:19
issue 5:24 6:215:3
19:22 33:17,21
37:4 42:25 46:2,3
46:10,11,14 47:8
48:7 50:13 61:7
62:5,17 71:14
81:14,22 82:8
issued 4:17 5:13,23
6:11,22 8:13,18
issues 5:8,20,22 7:3
18:1545:16 47:12
62:25
issuing 53:24
items 7:11,17 18:3

J

Jan 2:10 29:19 30:1
30:8,16

January 66:21
69:14 81:8

jaw 46:4

Joint28:19

Joshi 69:3

Journal 28: 19

journals 26:16,18
28:18,20,21

july 1:12 17:11,11
21:19 68:13 72:4
72:15,23 73:2,11
73:13 74:15 86:18

June 56:16 86:23

just7:2,16 11:1,25
14:24 19:1,2,22
20:1924:21 31:9
34:13 37:8,15
38:14,23 39:2
40:9 41:6,16
42:13 43:17 44:19
44:20 46:7 47:11
51:4 53:7 54:14
56:24 60:16 61:22
62:23 74:5,19
78:6

kept 19:9,10 30:4

kind 16:14 17:1
34:20 53:8 55:5
74:6

kinds 15:22

know3:14 5:19 6:9
7:425 10:4 11:17
14:14 16:6,9 17:2
17:2522:9,11
23:226:6 28:6
30:3,3,531:3,8,11
32:7 34:8,8 39:21
40:3 43:4 44:7,12
44:22 45:3.9,18
45:19,20,21 46:1
46:1,6,13 47:11
47:21 50:8,11
51:7,12,22 52:1
52:12,20 53:20,23
56:21,23 61:21
62:22 63:4,6,10
63:11,15,16,20,22
65:12 70:10 73:15
73:16,24 78:3,18
79:4 80:2 81:22
84:2

knowing 62:20

knowledge 6:16,21
34:6

L

L 1:11,14,17 3:1,6

3:10 86:8,9,21
lack37:4 74:21
Lake 25: 11
last 13:5,7,14 15:14

17:7,9,10,11 18:6

23:20
later40:8,12 61:13
law 2:10 29:19 30:1

30:8,10,15
lawyer 54:1584: 15
lawyers 14:11

29:21 30:19
learned 10: 10
least 13:5,13 53:25

64:19,20,23,25
leave 25:23 38:13

216.771.0717

less 18:1947:5 52:1
54:1161:17,19
let3:25 12:2023:2
38:12 53:21 68:7
75:8 78:6 80;24

letter 4:21,23,25
31:22

let's 10:9 14:16
16:9,17 26:8
49:25

level 47:4 78:10

light45:1

like 4:24 18:7,9
28:21 36:157:23
7599 77:19

likely 43:3,5 55:3
62:177021

lines 6:8

literature 27: 13
59:13 60:6

litigation 24:5 31:1

little 4:10 12:19
20:1949:22 63:15
71:4 82:2 85:6

long 11:8,13 12:4,7
13:8 15:14 26:20
27:251:12,22
52:2

fonger 13:14 51:25

look 8:20 27:22
28:10 36:1 46:13
49:16,23 62:7,9
63:2 65:11 68:7
69:19

looked 15:6 31:12
50:1 60:8 79:6
83:21

looking 15:8 36:20
36:21 85:12

looks4:24

lost 65:14

lot 7:2 29:6 35:9
41:25 49:11

low46:4 56:10
68:20 74:10 75:15
75:1876:4

lower 36:22,25
47:20 62:11

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2,2001
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.
Pageb5
independent57:11 | intermittent 76:6 keep 13:18 20:8,10 40:7 44:17 lowest 57:13
independently interpretation28:6 20:13,22 22:14 left 35:1436:8,23 LPA 23
34:17 78:25 42:5,10 43:1 66:1 69:9,24 lumbar 66:1,10
INDEX 87:1 intervention78:2 51:17,21 52:7,18 71:15 lump 7:16
indicate 67:24 involved 54:19 52:19 leg 35:14 36:19,23 | L5-8169:10 70:6
69:2172:1874:18 70:15,19,23 73:3 | keeping 18:25 length 64:22 71:8,12,16 76:19

78:1079:9,24
80:9,14

M

made 13:11,18

maintain 22:25
maintained 19:4
majority 69: 11
make 4:3 13:9,12

making 35:25 52:4
malpractice 23:7

March 3:1539:15

mark 22:1538:12
marked 20:3 38:20 [
material 45:22

matter 29:1332:1

maximum 35:25

17:20 39:5 58:7
70:12 75:16

15:1 25:17 32:9
38:14 55:6 62:7.8
63:2

23:10,17,24

man 28:23
mandatery 80:16
manner 75:8 ‘
many 11:11 14:8,17 {3

17:14 22:2 23:2
23:12,15 24:11
26:3 29:5 304,23
317 32:23 63:22

40:5 46:1747:2
50:15 56:16 672
68:9,22 69:2,14
75:19 78:8 79:18
81:8 82:14 83:7

50:20

50:18 57:8 87:6,7 “
60:25
34:19

36:4,18

may 4:25 16:22

17:16,23 19:25
20:140:2 56:16
58:5,1165:2
71:13

maybe 17:9 29:9

79:3



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2,2001
Raymond Zywica, et ai. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et al.
Page 6
McLaughlin 4:14 MONDAY 1:12 79:24 80:12 ohin 1:2,19,22 2:6 30:7,14 3144

4:22 5:18:710:10
mean 11:16 12:9
19:23 29:8 30:2
35:1240:24 41:24
46:2 50:4 57: 17
61:6 71:573:23
74:25 83:16
means 75:4 78:18
82:2583:1
medical 5:16 6:19
6:24 21:2122:2,7
23:4,7,10,17,24
25:1327:1240:20
42:1946:2 48:21
53:1 54,2 55:14
55:22 57:1259:13
62:24 73:12
medical/legal 19:12
meeting 9:5 34:22
memorable 34:20
memory 16:14
57:22,24,25
mentioned 84:14
met 3:20 9:12 1:15
10:18 18:7 28:24
28:2532:13
michael 2:11 18:7
mid 68:8
middle 56:14
might 55:8 64:21
74:2 82:1
millimeter 71:12,14
81.7,8,13
millimeters 69: 13
69:1477:16,17,25
78:1 81:15
mind 55:1 79:3
minus 11:18
minute 51:19
minutes 51:16,24
52:16,22 54:23
65:5
misfortune 24:12
mishkind 2:3,4 3.7
3:126:3 12:2 18:8
21:23,25 84:12
85:7 87:4
mislead 46:7
misleading 45:7,13
45:24 46:2
misunderstand
19:24
moment 12:18

month 14:20 22:5
41:14 42:421

months 21:19 32:18
56:17 68:1,2

more 6:10,15 16:10
16:15 18:19 30:5
31:934:24 41:19
42:2,7,1843:3,4
54:115%9:3 6413
64:21 65:2 667
70:21 71:20 78:12
78:12

morning 9: 12

most 15:4 41:12

motor 74:22 82:9

move 42: 1556:24
78:7 80:17

movement 8 018

movie 17:20

MRI 26:10 33:1,13
33:22 66:21 67:2
69:13,14 76:17,24
80:1,7,11 814

MRIs 32:23 34:13
69:2,20

much 16:19 17:2
41:14 52:25 53:14
54:1,5,14 55:3,21
56:18 57:1,15
58:18 64:5

muscle 36:21,22

musculoskeletal
26111 28:20 377

Musculo-Skeletal
1121

MD 1:11,14 3:1,6
86:9 87:2

N

name 3:8,11

named 86:9

nature 48:1155:21
67:3

near41:4 71:8

necessary 31:24
32:2 67:2,9,20
68:14

neck 75:22

need 22:23 41:22

needs 44:10

nerve 37:3 667
67:6

never 23:8 33:1 .4

next 17:17,23 18:9

nonetheless 38:16

normal 42:24 61:9
61:10

normally 41:3

Notary 1:1886:8
86:21

notation 20:25 39:2

note 20:16,17 37:15
38:6 50:179:1,19
79:20

noted 19:15

notes 8:24 37:17
38:24 39:4

nothing 9.8 40:10
44:24 48:14 86:10

notified 84:16,17

number 11:10 12:1
19:1920:6 21:13
21:1829:25 30:10
30:1841:10

o

oath 47:1,14,22
48:2

objecting 5:2

objection 5:18 7:13
16:21 29:14 30:25
45:15,25 477
52:13 61:24 65.7
83:1384:20 85:2

objective 47:13
49:8,16,18 74:21
76:7

obtain 51:13

obtained 72:9

obvious 31:13
73:16

obviously 84:17

occasion 6:11

occasions 12:1 15:4

off 20016 22:9 61:10
63:24 8221

office 2:54:19 18:4
25:6,19 25:19
38:9 43:20 54:1
86:17

offices 1:21 2:10
30:1,8,15

often 41:19 42:2,18
63:179:16

Oh11:1524:18
59:16

2:13 3:286:3,8,18
86:22
okay 6:130:6 32:19
38:1646:9 45:25
50:21 52:25 84:12
once 6:1524: 13
one 6:10 11:19
12:10 23:20 25:24
27:22,25 319
36:13 37:16,24
40:11 4117 42:10
42:12,13,16 52:20
55:25 58:23 59:6
65:13 72:23
ones21:2 3013
one-page 43:10
ongoing 72:7,15
74:15
only 8:6,17 10:25
34:9 56:15,17
73:14,25 747
open 28:6 60:23
opinion 47: 148:3
56:5 59:18,19
60:10 61:20 68:22
69:15,17 77:8
81:1,12 82:5,8
opinions4:10 10:7
31:25 56:9 58:13
64:12,13,20 65:2
£9:8 82:18,24
83:11,15,18,21,23
84:4.6
opportunity 3:13
8:22 64.9 82,23
82:25
opposed 14:23
42:21 57:2 65:4
order 10:6 67:2,9
70:13
ordered 66:21 67:7
67:16
orders6:22 8:4
original 4:23,25
38:13,24
orthopedic 16:4,6
26:1327:7,15,20
59:1460:5,5
63:21
orthopedics 28:3
49:1879:2
other 6:2,10 9:22
16:6,15 28:20

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

33:21 34:9,12
35:25 39:4,12
42:1052:20 62:21 |8
69:1 79:21 82:18 |}
82:19 83:5,8,11
83:23 84:6,9

otherwise 86:15

out8:25 9:8,9,25
24:1537:20,25
38:3,5,6 39:12
41:23 43:12,15,19 |8
44:10,11,16 46:12 1
46:13 5319 56:22 |8
65:22 83:20

outline 39:3

outlined 7:22

over 11:19 12:12
13:115:7 162
30:2 52:1659:24
64:1,10,14 65:3
69:23 8017827
85:6

overall 20:5 49:23

own 20:14,20,23,25 I
21:24 27:15,17,25 18
40:17 44:1548:17 1B
49:1,4,13

o'clock 1:22 10:11
50:10,14

P

pad 2021
page 36:8 37:16,24
44:23 61:3 74:19
pald 53:22
pain 37:13 43:14
46:10,18,24,25
47:3,15,20 48:1,3
48:5,7,8,12 4%:6
66:1,16 68:20
paper 20:18,19
paracentral 69: 10
part11:21 12:10
43:18
participated 26:12 g
particular 44:23,24
54:15,16,16 ‘
partner 5:12 16:19
partners 16:25
party 24:4 31:1
86:15
past3:13 5:21 6:14
46:2 56:24 68:8




TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D. JULY 2,2001
Raymond Zywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.
Page 7
70:10 40:10,16,18 41:1 | pretty37:6 42:15 73:25 74:6,23 60:4,8
Pat4:14 8:1 50:4 52:22 61:4 previous 13:19 75:6,21 recollection 6:13

patient 8:25 43:18
44:16 45:13,16
47:6,15,23

patients 19:8 40:17
44:8 48:17 49:1,4
49:5,14

patient's 19:10
49:19

pattern 43: 14 46:11
46:24 47:6,16,24

Patterson 63:9,23
64:4 65:25 66:21
67:17 68:18 83:8

Patterson's 64:14
69:8 82:5,8

payment 85:4

payments 5: 14 6:18
6:23

peer 26:18

people 16:3 37:6
44:7641173:19

per 10:12,22 11:6
12:22 13:23 {42
14:7 15:19,25
16:7 54:8,9,11,12
80:21 84:18

percent 59:2

percentage 48:24
49:2,3

percentages 59:5

perfect 204

performance 62:20

performed 22:16
32:24

perhaps 19:16
20:23 25:1835:22

period 11:17 13:1
14:25 64:1 65:22
68:21 72:19

periods 64:1565:4

permission 38:15

person41:2 44:21
64:21

personal 4: 1420: 14
20:2023:1,3

personally 5:11,12
22:1 289

personnel 43:20

phase 64:15

physical 33:23 34:2
34:7 35:1736:8
39:7,17,19 40:5

67:1468:1183:6
physicians 16:16
24:2
physiologic37:4
physiology 61:23
picture 79:12
piece 20:18,19
place 20:2 68:12
86:14
plain 80:9,12,2 1
Plaintiff 1:16
Plaintiffs 1:5 2:2
plaintiff's 30:12
57:20
plantar 36:7,13
371
playing72:5
PLEAS1:1
pleasant34:21 35:3
354
please 3:8 55:9 78:5
plus 11:17
point9:22 11:23
12:23 13:1 16:22
17:522:12 337
39:24 40:12 4122
41:23 57:1 58:12
70:4
portion 44:9,10
position21:7 64:5
possession 21:6
possibility 60:7
possible 17:23,25
55:23 59:11,16
60:3 70:20
practice [1:15
12:11,13,16,17
15:22 25:530:3
42:24 48:24 49:4
78:24
predeposition 9:5
prep 13:25
preparation55:22
56:7.8
prepare41:20 42:3
42:19 56:25 57:14
prepared 39:14,25
41:4 45:11 53:12
prepares42:12
preparing 54;20
present32:6 49:5
presented 45:6

print25:24

prior 70:4 71:25
79:25

private 12:13,17

privileges 25:8

probably25:21
26:2227:3 29:7
41:10 56:22 68:2
69:25

problem 72:7

procedure 3:3
66:22

produce 4: 18 8:9
22:21

produced 6:17,22
8:24

producing 5:4 83

product21:10
22:19

production5:2,13

prognosis6 418
82:6,7

protrusion 78:10
79:23 80:8 81:4,7
81:8,13

provide21:7 32:3
33:4

provided 3:2 9:1,20
9:23 10:6 337,19
34:1,6,9,10,14
45:173:9

providing 5:9 75:2

Public 1:18 86:8,21

published 26:1,3,17
26:17,21

purely 48:8

purposes 5:16 7:18
13:22 21:1 38:21
40:14 45:1 575

pursuant 1:19 6:21
7:20

push61:10

put 17:20 62:19

Q.
qualified 86:9
quarter 32: 17
guestion4:4,5 7:9
8:612:3 14:14
20:1321:23 42:14
42:15 43:2 44:3
45:8 48:7 52:3,10

216.771.0717

guestionnaire 8:24
37:19,24 38:2,4
43:11 45:16 46:5

guestions 4:3 5:4
14:8 31:13 6122
75:9 83:14,17

quote 22:19

R

radicular 71:19

radiculitis 66:9
71:25

Radiculopathy 66:8

range 55:7,11,24
56:1457:1359:2

ranges 57:16

rate 13:19,20 14:10
15:13,18 16:1
53:3

RAYMOND 14

reabsorbed 69: 11

read 79:5

readily 75:25

reading 78:13

real 18:23 35:15
46:18

really 7:7 18:17
31:1142:59
46:1448:6 49:21
6725 69:16

reason 9:9,24 20:2
22:1834:1450:23
52:17 58:9

reasonable 15:25
15:2565:22,24
66:20 67:1,9,19
6§7:23 84:22 85:14

reasonableness
85:3

recall 3:22 5:24
10:1 29:9,15 30:%
34:1537:12 50:7
50:11,24 53:2
55:19,24 56:1
58:12,20 66:2
72:5

received 4:19,21
5:156:18,24 7:3
7:10 67:18

receives 74: 13

recent 74:20

recognized 59:13

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

recommendations
8:1132:9
record 3:94:9
13:1717:2 20:23
20:25 53:14 55:13 |}
65:1 73:20 85:1 '
85:10 :
records31:19 33:24 |8
33:25 34:3,479 |8
41:21 42:6,7,8
53:11 54:24 55:18
58:3,4,6,11,19
64:10,10,11 65:6
67:13,14,24 70:9 |
70:10 72:11,13,18 |
72:20,2273:2% |
73:14,17 79:6,22  [f
85:13 j
recreate 55:1
recuperating 65:23
redactions 18:20
reduced 77:16
8611
refer30:12 61:1
reference 27:21,24
28:3,5,11,15,16
79:17
referenced 79:24
references 79:21
referring 36:10
68:21 79:7,8
reflect 18:6,21
19:18 21:13 65:1
85:10
reflected 18:14
reflective 6:23
18:17 19:12 :
reflects 18:11 !
refresh §7:22 '
refreshes 57:25
regard 6:4 36:4
46:24 47:23 74:22 |§
82:9
regarding 26:10
35:14 46:3 70:12
83:19
register 31:12
Registered 1:17
related 68:16,23
69:5 70:1 71:22
76:8 §1:20 82:15
83:3,9 84:1



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.
Raymond Zywlca, et al.v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2,2001

Page 8

relates 6:4,18
relating37:2,3
relationship 83:24
relative5:14 7:19
31:24 341275:15
86:15
released 64: 16
reliable 27:20 28:3
28:8,15
remember 5:20
12:9,11 13:2
16:15 33:15,16
34:16,18,19,23
50:1751:3,4
57:24 587
removed 9:4
Repeat 75:21
repeatedly 12:4
rephrase79:3
report8:13,17,25
23:931:21 33:12
36:11 39:8,9,14
39:23,25 40:6
41:13 42:3,19
45:11 53:13 55:22
56:8,25 57: 15
58:2,10,14 61:2,3
74:18 77:12,19
83:21,22
reported 35:13
45:14 75:16
Reporter 1:18
reporting40:22
reports23:21 40:14
40:19 41:3,10,20
42:1279:21
represent30:19
representative 44:9
reputation63:7,12
63:17,19
request29:3
requested 5:5 7:11
7:17 33:13,19
requesting6:5
requests7:20
require77:1378:1
required73:12
requires 70:14
Reserve25:14
residual 77: 15
residuals74;22
76:7
resistive 36: 12
resolution77:24,24

resolved 69:24
75:19,23 77:2
81:16

resorbed 69:23

respond 7:6

responded 5:7
45:17

response 7:23 8:7
12:8

responsible 53:24

responsive 7:20

result 24:17 32:20
69:6 77:581:11
82:4

retain 38:13

returned 9:24
68:20

review 26:1831:19
34:10 53:11 55:17
58:1,5,11 64:9
79:6

reviewed 10:2
27:12 54:25 58:2
65:5,11

reviewing 58:18

Richmond 25:12

right4:12 10:3 14:8
15:14 22:23 25:18
28:22 32:1640:18
41:143:656:12
84:5,11

ring 31:12

rough 18:11 55:11

Roughly 15:11

routine 40:25

rule 15:2

rules 3:34:1

running 41:23

S
SAFELITE 1.7
same 6:9 12:8 14:9

22:18
sat44:13
Saurman 2: 10

29:20 30:1,8,16
Saurman's 30:15
saw 41:2 46:17,19

63:23,2565:5

68:10 75:19 77:15
saying43:3 65:2

74:579:1
says61:4 78:15
scan 80:2,7,11

scenario 78:24
schedule 18:11,13
18:15 19:11
scheduled 17:15,18
18:10,2119:20,21
19:23 20:6 22:8
33:10 50:6,9,12
50:14
scheduling 18:2
19:7 40:2
school 25:13
sciatica66:1,6
scrap 20:19
se80:21
seal 86:17
seated 28:22
second 59:3
secondary 62;17,25
66:10,12
see 16:9 25:1 26:8
33:16 40:17 48:17
49:1362:6 68:18
70:11 73:21 74:10
74:23 78:3,10,12
78:14,17,23 79:8
80:6,8,10,12,21
seeing40:18
seek 72:19
seen 6:8 7:10,15
33:13,1741:10
64:11 65:12,13
67:13,14 72:12,23
73:4 74:1,8,8
semantics 60:23
61:21 81:14
sense 35:5
sent53:19356:22
separate 19:11
September 68:13
83:6
served 5:19 23:6
serving23:16
set1:23 86:11,17
setting 3:21
settings 49:12,15
sheet37:16
show21:1136:24
78:5
showing35:24
61:18,22
shown 80:4
side30:12 62:21
signature44:20
significant59:4

70.15,19,23
significantly 67:25
signs 35:24
similar 5:25 22:13
simple 42: 1556:4
75:10
simpler75:8
since11:25 12:12
26:2032:6 82:14
Sir 36:9
Sit10:3 33:8 454
54:25 84:5
situation41:16,17
49:10,22,23 60: 11
six 21:19 52:16,22
Skylight2:5
slater 2:11 5:18
7:138:14 9:2,6,9
9:12,24 10:16,21
10:24 13:25 16:21
18:8 28:23 26:12
29:14,17,20306
30:2531:18 33:4
33:19 45:15,25
47:7 52:13 61:24
65:7 83:13 84:25
85:9,10
Slater's38:15
slip 80: 14
slippage 58:22 59:1
small 69:25 71:16
78:9 79:23
soft 76:22
solely 22:25 81:9
some4:3 5:22 8:3
Q22,25 11:23
12:23 13:1,13
20:25 28:20 31:13
33:7 36:1 39:24
40:1255:7 56:13
58:2,6 68:1174:3
75:12,16 76:18
somebody 18:15
someone 13:11
53:25 65:4 70:22
7321 79:8 80114
someplace 73: 15
something 6:8 7.7
9:23 16;23 18:%
19:22,2521:11
26:21 28:10 31:12
41:24 43:1 444
44:12 46:1247:8
56:19 59:25 78:5

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

78:23 80:6,10
81:24
Sometime 12:10
sometimes 18:14
40:9 48:1349:20
somewhat60:22
sooner 41:14
sorry 57:12
sort7:16
sought 72:20 73:18
source 8:419:18
20:4 27:24 28:9
28:12,15,16
space60:16 70:5,18
8125
Spaces 71:2
specific 36:21 49:15 |8
70:1177:2178:3 |8
83:14,17
specifically 36:6,17
46:23 56:3 60:9
79:20 81:17
specifics49:21
specified 86:14
spend 7:2 14:4
48:20 58:18
spent 54:18
spine66:11
spondylolisthesis
58:21,22,2559:8
59:9,10 76:14,20
76:24 77:5 79:9
79:13,18 81:2,10
SS86:4
staff 18:4
stand 38:4
standard 53:3
standing 8:1
standpoint 81:18
star 17:20
start4:4 50:9,12,22
54:23
started 12:9 50:25
51:2,7,9 52:6,12
52:15 85:11,13
starting 50:5
state 1:19 3:836:11
47:21,2548:2
86:3,8,22
statement 20:5
42:23 51:19 52:5
69:978:4 i
states 78:9
statute 1:16



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

RaymondZywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2,2001

Page 9

b~
stenotypy 86:11
still 56:21
strain 66: 16
strength 35:16,24
36:5,6,12,20,25
37:1047:15 61:18
62: 10
strike 9:16 76:12
studies 70:7 76:17
80:4
study 67:7
subject 59:14 85:1
subjective 46: 11,15
47:9,12 48:8 49:6
49:9,19 75:2,11
75:12,14
submit 55:1,3 85:4
subpoena1:20 4:17
4:19586:11 74
7:10,14,15
subpoenas 5:13,19
5:23
subscribe 28: 18
substitute 38:15
Successful 27:10
sued 24:7,12
suffered 65:20 69:5
sufficient9:16
suggest 72:14
suggesting 28: 13
73:2075:1
suggestions 32:9
summary 5:6
supply 81:2382:1
support 49: 1676:8
supported 48; 15
sure4:4 85 11:12
11:18 12:3,6 13:6
13:7 16:14,22
17:6,21,22 181
18:16,23 19:1
20:822:1227:16
27:18 28:25 3817
40:24 43:21,25
47:21 48:6 53:18
$3:22 57:23,25
65:10 70:20
surgeons 16:4,7
surgery27:7 28:19
77:13
surgical 78:2
surprise 29:7 41:11
50:8 51:16 64:2
sustain 70:14,17

AT A

sustained 69:9
sworn 3:4 43:7
86:10
symptomatic 75:1
symptoms 35:7
49:971:19 72:15
72:21 73:5,12
74:15 75:18,22
76:3,23 77:24
82:6 84:8
syndrome 66:1
system 37:7

- - T

take3:13 10:15
32:18 33:8 50:13
60:10 68:13 82:7
82:8

taken 1:17 65:11
86:14

takes 20:2 68: 12

talk 10:9 12:18
14:16 23:6 49:25
82:24,25

talked 15:13 33:6
34:1346:22 77:1
78:21 82:20 84:9

talking 33:21 70:25

tape 40:7

teaching 26:23,25

tear 59:24

tell 5:22 8:6 11:11
28:17 35:17 4311
43:22,23 44:1,8
44:16 45:5 479
47:17 48:12,14,23
48:24 49:2 51:25
55:16 73:14

telling 17:1 53:25
57:2 74:6

ten 11:15,21 12:16
26:2227:3 30:5
65:17 74:19

term 60:21,23

terms 12:4,21 16:3
19:15 2025 21:21
40:19 42:23 47:5
54:5 56:7 64:17
85:3

test 57:24 62:10

testified 12:1 23:8
29:16

testify 31:24 86:10

testifying 12:7 47:1

testimony 3:15,18
12:14 13:22 14:6
14:18 16:5,8,11
17:1835:20 43:8
54:4 773 86:11
86:12

testing 35:1636:5,7
36:1237:11

tests 67:10

text27:20,21

texts26:14 27:15
59:14

thank 8:21 77:20
84:13

their 16:7 44:15

themselves33:2,14

therapy33:23 34:3
34:7 67:14 68:12
83:6

thing 18:12 53:8
62:6

things 15:22 18:12
18:12 19:15,16
28:21 35:21 45:17
49:16 62.7,9 632
78:7

think 6:1412:23,24
13:6 16:2,13 174
17:16,21 18:11
25:2327:21 285
29:4,6,18 33:6
40:10 42:14 44:13
47:3 55:5 60:7
61:15,17,25 62:3
62:8,11,12,14,15
62:19 64:13,19,20
65:17,24 67:22,24
68:2,8,9,16 70:8
73:21 79:1,10
82:21 84:11

thinking 54:19 79:4

third 59:3

thoracic 66:16

though 3:24 82:6

thought 12:6 35:2

three 23:1524:1
26:6 36:8 56:17
61:3 68:1,1 69:14
77:17,25 81:7,13

threw 9:24

through 33:25 34:4
47:24 60:25 63:21
68:1969:2

throw 28:21

216.791.6717

thru 38:20 87:6

tie 80:24

Tim 6:4 13:%

time 6:1,77:3 9:23
11:16,17,20,23
13:1,13,25 154
15:21,21 17:7,12
17:17 18:7,9 221
23:2027:22,22,23
27:23 28:11,11
31:2532:7 33:10
33:11,1241:4,12
41:20 45:11 48:16
48:16 50:2,6
52:19 53:7 54:18
55:2,756:13 57:3
58:17,18,20 59:24
64:16,22 65:4,14
65:22 68:6,8,10
68:21 69:23 72:16
72:19,23 74:16
75:19 82:7 84:13
84:16 86:14

times 14:17 24:11
35:14 63:22,25
65:3

timothy 1:11,14 3:1
3:6,10 86:9 87:2

tissue 76:22

today 4:2 5:4 7:12
8:89:13,183 1116
14:22 83:18 844

toe 61:4,11

together 21:11
79:16

told 40:25 41:18
43:19,21 4441
50:21 51:2,9,15
51:21,24 52:7,9
52:1563:25 64:23
73:17,22 74:9
76:5 83:2,3,5 84:3
84:4

top 22:9 58:23
63:24 80:16 82:21

topics 26:7

totality 9:19

totally 19:6

tough 55:5 65:13
75:6,9

Tower 2:5

track 18:25 20:8,10
20:14,22 22:14
304 42:5,1043:1

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

truth 86:10,10,10
try 78:7 80:24
trying 11:24 35:6

51:17,21 527,18
52:19

training 15:21

62:24

transcribed 86:12
transcription 86:12
trauma 59:10,15

60:2,18

treat67:20 68:14
treated 64:14,22

65:3

treating 49: 1,4
treatment 24:15

32:4 64:1767:15
67:1668:2,4 69:1
70:9 72:19,21
73:13,18 74:3
83:8

treatments 67: 19
trial 13:23 14:1,6

14:23 24:9 32:1

trick 4:8
tried 43:5 83:15

84:3

true 4:14,19 6:6 7:5

7:14,21 8:10 922
10:16 12:7 15:13
18:22 19:6 20:7
25:6 27:25 28:4 .
28:1530:16 31:16 |
31:19,22 32:1,4
32:15,21 33:5,14
37:21 39:143:12
43:20 44:5,11
45:2 49:9,19 52:6
54:2,3 55:14
65:15 69:6 707
71:12 72:9,24
73:6 74:16 75:3
75:11,15,19 76:9
77:6,13,17 78:2
86:12

36:24 37:5,5
42:25 44:1946:6
62:2,4,8,19

twenty 859
twice 14:19
two 14:6 22:523:15

23122 24:126:6
32:14,17,25 68:1  [§
69:20 71:1,2 |

AT



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D
RaymondZywica, et al. v. Safelite Glass Corp., et al.

JULY 2,2001

Page 10

st

79:14 81:15
two-year 64:1
type 14:21 23:3,5

32:3 40:9 48:25
typed 35:9
typing 40:3

- N O B
ultimately 84:21
ultrasound 26: 10
unable497
under 1:16 47:1,14
47:21 48:2 49:15
understand 4:5,9
42:1 43:8 48:9
73.23
understanding 4: 13
5:8 17:542:17
44:18 63:18
understood 37:6
62:23 80:19
underway 85:8
unexpected 71;17
unique 6:3 12;2
units36:22
University 25:11
unless 8:3
unlikely 59: 11
unreasonable 16:1
unrelated 68:3,5
until 40: 142:8
50:22 73:4 859
unusual 55:20
upper 56:14 75:22
use 40:14,21 44:4

\4

valid 64:14,19,21
64:24 65:2

variable 35:16
36:12,16 41:6
al:5

variation 61:14

variations 26:8

varies 54:5

various 5:20 8:23
28:20 30119 35:13

vascular 71:3 81:23
82:1

vehicle 74:22 82:9

venture 4:6

verbose 14:11

Vernon 63:9

versus48:25 81:7

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

vertebrae 80:16,17
vertebral 58:23
very 34:21 56:6
62:17,23 80:19
84:15
video 15:5,5
videotape 17:20
videotaped 15:2
viewed 33:1
Viscomi 63:4 67:17
72:12,23 74:10,13
Yiscomi's 73:2
visit 38:9
Visits 68:23 83:7
Vivian 1:17 38:12
86:8,21
voluntarily 6:17
vs 1.6

W

w2l

wait42:8

walk 61:4,8,11

wall 60:25

want 4:9 7:25 12:18
14:13 54:14 61:1
64:25 73:22 80:25

wanted 56: 18

wants47:10

wasn't 7:9 35:17
37:9,14 39:25
44:2 50:1752:10
61:12,1962:1 4
75:276:20

Wausau 30:22,24
31:1,5,7

way 8:24 9:25
17:1837:1539:14
42:10 44:25 45:6
45:21,23 52:20
64:1 75:7

weakness35:14
36: |

wear 59:23

week 17:15,22,24
22:3,6,8 42:20

weeks 17:13 42:3
65:17

well 5:24 7:22 8:25
10:22 11:13 12:8
14:2 16:9,25 19:7
19:11,21 28:5
33:8,11,15,24
35:8,13 36:19

37:6 38:2 39:2,6
39:19 40:7,15,24
41:6,9 45:4 46:1
46:10,19 47:8,17
49:3,10 50:5,16
53:10 55:5 60:4
61:7 62:5,23
64:18 65:1067:3
67:1768:6 69:16
69:1970:8,24
71:7 72:12,18,22
76:2576:3 8019
81:12,21

went 24:22 33:25
34:4 71:1573:15
74:1077:2

were 5:21,23 9:1,23
17:7,10,12 24:1
31:4,18 33:25
34:4,6 35:19
38:20 46:18 54:25
58:6,8 62:9 66:23
67:10,19,19,22
68:23 69:4 75:14
76:8 80:5 83:2,4
85:9 87:6

weren't 32;3 34:9

Western 25:14

WHEREOF 86:17

while 5:335:19
65:23

whole 86:10

withdrawn 24:19
24:24

withheld 44:25

witness 1:15 3:1
23:7 85:5,12
86:17

word 28:14

words 6:2 9:22
35:25

work 17:1 19:12
21:922:19 44:7
48:25 65:14,23

worked 30:10,14,18
62:21

working 29:11 30:7

world 70:4

worse 62:7,9 63:2

worth 54:20

wouldn't 50: 13
66:6

wrapped 68:9

written 23:9 26:17

218 7Y 1 V74T

wrote 23:20 33:12

11:8 12:21,22,25 |

39:1146:5 13:4,15,23 14:2,7
e 15:16,19,24 167
— X 16:23 17:4,8 54:8
X 47:25 54:9.11,12 84:16
xerox 38:14 84:17
Xeroxes3%:16 _|n
x-ray 26:1079:21 0
79:24 0359:2
Y 1 )
yeah 11:23 138:20,23 39:12 !
year 13:3 15:8,10 58:5,11 87:6 ’
17:9 19:20 20:7 100 597

21:14,17 23:22
67:2

yearly 14:17

years 11:10,11,16
11:18,21 12:12,16
13:5,14 16:2
26:2227:3 30:2
32:14,18

young 28:23

I

Zero 59:6

zywica 1:48:15
9:20 29:12 31:16
31:19 32:4,10,14
32:20,23 33:24
34:12,16,22,25
37:12,20 38:5
39:1 43:11 44:25
47:14 48:3 5422
55:14 63:23 65:14
68:1969:9 70:5
72:8,9 74:25
77:13 78:1 849

10995:10,24 6:12 |}
6:17 |

11:00 50:9,14

11:10 85:16 j

11:2050:22 51:2,9 i
51:15 52:6

11:37 51:16 52:6

11:45 52:15

11:5152:16

1221:20

138:15

13th39:16 40:5
50:15

1463:25 64:15 65:3

146502: 12

16th 86: 18

1751:16,19,24

1967:21 ;

1997 72:4,15,24 ‘
73:11

199867:21 70:5
72:179:25 83:10
83:25

199968:1979:18 |

A T T

Zywica's 60:11 82:14
64:6 76:14 et
2
$ 21:1243:10
$1,000 16:13 2nd 17:11

$2,00016:17 55:11
55:24

$2,200 58:1

$2,700 55:21 56:1
57:21

§45011:4

$500 55:10 57:16
57:17 58:3,15

$80012:25

$800s 13:15

$900 10:12,22 1116

200015:8,10 68:19
2001 1:12 8:13,15
13:319:20 20:7
21:14,17 4617
472 50:1575:20 |
75:23 86:18 i
2004 86:23 i
21655 ;
216-228-72592:14
216-241-26002:7
24 15:9 b



TIMOTHY L. GORDON, M.D.

Raymond Zywlca, et al. v. Safellte Glass Corp., et al,

JULY 2,2001

Page 11

2559:2,6,6

3

343:14 78:8 79:18

3:7 87:4

308:13

30th 39:15 40:1,6
58:10

3154:23

38:2087:6

A

438:2043:17 87:6
4:00 10:11
419545 1:6
44107-42102:13
44113 2:6

5

557:8,20 87:7
5059:6,6
578877

6
660 2:5

—_—7
7539:7,7

8

886:23

9

9:40 1:22

9327:9

97 73:2,13 74:16

9866:23 72:1773:4
74:13 76:14 82:16

9967:3 68:9,22
78:8 83:6,7

PATTERSON-GORPON REPORTING, INC

216.771.0717




